BOARD OF TRUSTEES TULARE MOSQUITO AB ATEMENT DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER

Pat Nunes District Headquarters: Mefford Field - Tulare Michelle Dempsey
City of Tulare 6575 Dale Fry Rd Tulare, CA 93274 OPERATIONS DIRECTOR
Robert Uchita PH (559) 686-6628 FAX (559) 686-2013 Jacob Davis
County of Tulare Email: TulareMosquito@gmail.com

Robert Clark www.tularemosquito.com

County of Tulare
Stan Creelman
County of Tulare
Charlie Pitigliano
County of Tulare
Charles Mayer
City of Visalia

The Tulare Mosquito Abatement District Board of Trustees regular Meeting
will be held on Tuesday, June 8th, 2021 at 1:00 p.m. at the District office located
at Mefford Field 6575 Dale Fry Rd, Tulare, CA.

AGENDA

1. Citizen Comments: At this time the Board of Trustees will take input
from citizens on items they wish to address that are within the Board's
jurisdiction. However, the Board cannot legally discuss or take action
at this meeting on comments received.

2. Review Minutes of the May 11th, 2021 Board of Trustee Meeting

3. Payment of Check Numbers 6539 - 6562
Electronic Fund Transfers (EFTPS) from Union Bank to the IRS and EDD for
Social Security, Medicare, Federal and State Tax Payments. E Debit payments
from the District's Union Bank account. Claim number 21924 Transfer of Funds
from Tulare County Fund #778 to the District's Union Bank Account # ******4408.

4. Annual aerial photos of swimming pools in the District
5. ICW Group Worker's Compensation FY 21/22

6. Review planned Budget FY 21/22 and take action tc send the Budget to the
Tulare County Auditor

7. Manager's Report
a. Service Request status
b. General Manager Summit
¢. Tulare County Fair 2021

8. Meeting Adjourned.
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MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TULARE
MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT, HELD AT THE OFFICES OF THE DISTRICT,
MEFFORD FIELD, TULARE, CALIFORNIA ON THE 11" DAY OF MAY 2021, AT
THE HOUR OF 1:00 P.M. OF SAID DAY

Present at the meeting called at 1:00 p.m. at the place above designated were: Charlie Pitigliano,
presiding, Robert Clark, Stan Creelman, Pat Nunes, Robert Uchita, and Chuck Mayer. Also present
at the Board Mecting were Michelle Dempsey, District Manager, Jacob Davis, Operations Director,
and Chad M. Lew, counsel for the District.

Agenda Item No. 1: Citizen Comments.
Charlie Pitigliano opened the floor to citizen comments, but there were no comments from the

public.

Agenda Item No. 2: Review Minutes of April 13, 2021 Board of Trustee Meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on April 13, 2021, were presented to the board in writing and
reviewed. Upon a motion made by Pat Nunes, seconded by, Stan Creelman, and unanimously
carried, the minutes of the meeting held on April 13, 2021, were approved as presented.

Agenda Item No. 3: Payment of Check Number 6507 - 6538, Electronic Fund Transfers (EFTPS)
from Union Bank to the IRS for Social Security, Medicare and Federal Tax Payments, Union Bank
Charges and Credits, and Claim Number 21923 a Transfer of Funds form Tulare County Fund #778
to the District’s Union Bank Account #*¥*****¥4408.

The board members reviewed the District’s Union Bank checking account, check numbers 6507 -
6538, the electronic fund transfers (EFTPS) for payment of Social Security, Medicare and Federal
Tax Payments to the IR S, the electronic debit payments from the District’s Union Bank account, and
claim number 21923 in the sum of $165,093.95, which was a transfer from the District’s Tulare
County Fund #778 to the District’s Union Bank account number ending in 4408. Upon a motion
duly made by Robert Clark, seconded by Charles Mayer, and unanimously carried, the Union Bank
checking account, check numbers 6507 - 6538, the electronic fund transfers (EFTPS) for payment
of Social Security, Medicare and Federal Tax Payments to the IRS, the electronic debit payments
from the District’s Union Bank checking account, and the transfer from the District’s Tulare County
Fund #778 to the District’s Union Bank account number ending in 4408, by Claim Number 21923
in the sum of $165,093.95 were approved.

Agenda Item No. 4: Discussion and Action on GASB 74/75 Actuarial Valuation.

Michelle advised the board that she received a proposal from Total Compensation Systems, Inc., for
the preparation of the District’s GASB 74/75 actuarial valuation. There were two options available:
1} a full evaluation at a cost of $2,700.00, or 2) a roll-forward valuation for 2™ year at a cost of
$1,350.00. Michelle advised she consulted with the District’s auditor, Garry, at Adair & Evans, and
her advised that the District could use a roll-forward valuation. Upon a motion duly made by
Charles Mayer, seconded by Robert Clark, and unanimously carried, the board authorized the general
manager to contract with Total Compensation Systems, Inc., to produce the roll-forward valuation
for 2™ year on behalf of the District at a cost not to exceed $1,350.00.
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Agenda Item No. 5: Discussion and Action on Revised Contact Letters for 2021 Season.

Afier a review of the contact letters, upon a motion duly made by Pat Nunes, seconded by Robert
Uchita, and unanimously carried, the board approved the contact letters as presented, subject to any
changes or revisions by district counsel.

Agenda Item No. 6: Discussion, Decision and Possible Resolution on San Joaquin Valley Public
Benefit Grant Program.

Michelle reviewed with the board a grant program through the San Joaquin Valley Public Benefit
Grant Program, which would allow the District purchase with grant funds a new alternative fuel
vehicle, with very little cost to the District. Upon a motion made by Stan Creelman, seconded by
Robert Clark, and unanimously carried, the board approved and adopted resolution 2021-01, which
authorized the general manager of the District to submit a Public Benefit Grants Program New
Alternative Fuel Vehicle Purchase Application and any other documents related to said application
to the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District.

Agenda Item No. 7: SDRMA Loss Prevention Safety Reimbursement.
Michelle advised the board that the District received reimbursement of $999.59 from the SDRMA

for the District’s purchase of safety equipment.

At this time, Robert Clark left the meeting at approximately 1:29 p.m.

Agenda Item No. 8: Review Planned Budget FY 21/22 and Take Action to Send Budget to the
Tulare County Auditor.

Michelle reviewed the proposed budget for the District for FY 21/22 with the board and addressed
all questions and suggestions. Michelle will take the comments from the board and revise the
District’s FY 21/22 budget for presentation for approval at the next board meeting.

Agenda Item No. 9: Manager’s Report.

a) Cemetery Treatment - Michelle provided an brief update as to the District’s planned
treatment of the cemetery for the upcoming year.

b) Take Action! Educational Insert - Michelle advised the board that the insert went out on May
5, 2021, and the District has received response to the insert.

c) Visalia Time Delta Article - Michelle provided the board with an article from t he Visalia
Time Delta about the invassive mosquito that is troubling some Visalia neighborhoods.

Agenda Item No. 10: Meeting Adjourned.
There being no further business to come before the board, upon a motion duly made by Charles
Mayer, seconded by Stan Creelman, and unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned at 1:45

p.m.

SECRETARY



Expenses

6001
6001

S/52021

Full Time Employees
Michalle Dempsey
Jacob Davis
Andvew Conard
Armnando Gonzalez
Quirino Valencia
Victor Zamora
Sherry Laskle

Part Time Employees
Jesse Carver
John Coleman
Emilee Flaming
Rena Rodriguez
David Servi
Quiring Valencia Il
CA Emp Dev Dept
Cholce Builders
Robert Clark
Stan Creaiman
Charles Mayer
Patrick Nunes
Charlle Pitiglianc
Robert Uchita
CalPERS (Empicyee)
CalPERS (Empiloyes)
CalPERS (Retirement)}
Union Bank

Adapco

Targat Speclalties
SDRMA

G.V. Burrows
MVCAC

McCormick, Kabot, Janner & Lew

City of Tulars

Union Bank

UL, ETT, SDI&PIT

Menthly premium for emploves Dental Vislon & Life Insurance
Board Meeting 5/11/2021

Board Meating 5/11/2021

Board Meeting 5/11/2021

Board Meeting  5/11/2021

Board Meeling 5'11/2021

Board Meeting &A1172021

Employes Additional 457 Roth

Empioyee Additional defemed contribution
PERS Retiremen cortribution Employer & Employees
Federal inc Tax. Empe,Empr Medicare 8 S5
Teknar SG (Tote #1)

Sumllery Larvacide (22 ihs)
Property/Liabiity for 2017 Jeep Wrangler
Fuel - 378.4 Gallons

2021 Yearbook

Board Mesting 5/11/2021

Lend Rent

Water & Refuse Pickup Service

Direct Depostt Fee

£

Agenda

2.670.97
2.084.92
1,730.33
1,953.53
1.834.35
2.000.48
718.11
VO cidfa:
1.301.41
1,288.66
1.128.50
1,34572
1,300.15
1,228.86
1,415.08
1.141.31
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
450.00
650.00
2,752.08
5,821.92
10,050.89
498.52
435.88
1.330.82
48.50
300.00
774.00 £920.00
146.00
10.50

47,006.43

Item # 3

Union
Check #5
EFTPS
E Debits

DD125¢
D260
DD1261
bD1282
D263
DD1234
6538
6540-8542
6543

EFTPS

EFTPS

EFTPS

6857

e658

6561

E debit



Expenses

6001
6001
6001
6001

6001
6001

6005
6005
6005
6005
6005
6005
6004
6004
6004

6011
6011
6011
6012
7001
7001
7021
7021
7043

7043

7081
7081
7036
7036

5131712021

6000
700C

Full Time Employees

Michelle Dempsey
Jacob Davis
Andrew Conard
Armando Gonzalez
Quirine Valencia
Victor Zamora
Sherry Laskie

Part Time Employees

Jesse Carver

John Coleman
Emilee Flaming
Rene Rodriguez
David Servi
Quirino Valencia lll
CA Emp Dev Dept
CalPERS (Health)
AFLAC (Employee)

CalPERS {Employee)
CalPERS (Employee)
CalPERS (Retirement)
Unien Bank

Adapco

Veseris

G.V. Burrows

Feltech Autc Repair
Total Compensation

Transfer Funas from Salaries and Benefits FY 20/21 Budget
Transfer Funds from Services and Supplies FY 20/21 Budgat

Ul, ETT, SDI & PIT

Manthly Health Premium - May 2021

Employee Additional Health Pre-Tax

Employee Additional Life After Tax

Employee Additional 457 Roth

Employee Additional deferred contribution

PERS Retirement contribution Employer & Employees
Federal Inc Tax. Empe,Empr Medicare & SS
30-Vectobac- 40 Ib bags; 10-Vectomax - 40 Ibs

5 - Altosid Gran 49 lbs, and 5-Duplex Gran -40 |bs
Vehicle Fuel - 585.3 Gallons

Smog certifications for Truck#s: 1.4,9,10,12,14
GASB 75 Full Valuation - 1st instaliment

McCormick, Kabot, Jenner & Lew

Union Bank Charges

Revlew new Federal legislation regarding stimulus money potentlally avail for Calif special districts
Continue research new Federal legislation regarding stimulus money going to special districts;
telephone call to Calif Special District Association, Legislative Assistant Roman Waskiewicz
Research Bill of Sale and Transfer of Vehicle Contract for sale of Jeep; e-mails to and from Michelle
Dempsey re Jeep purchase; telephone conference with Michelle
E-mail to Court re arranging to meet with Judge for issuance
Revise Purchase Contract; e-mails to and from Michelle re Jeep purchase; telephone conference
with Michelle re Jeep purchase
E-mails to and from Michelle; telephone conference with Michelle re Jeep registration
Research on speclal district Federal funding opportunities through new CCVID 19 relief; telephone
call to Calif Special District Asscciation regarding same
Telephone conference with Linetta at Tulare County Superior Court re warrant; telephone conference with
Ellen at Superior Court re warrant; prepare documents to be admitted via digital warrant system
and submitted
Further research on Federal funding opportunities for special districts through new COVID 19 relief; client
memao regarding same
Review agenda; e-mails to and from Michelle re agenda and inspection warrant
Further research on Federal funding opportunities for special districts through new COVID 19 relief;
client memo regarding same

5/31/2021 Statement
5.C. Edison
SoCalGas
Direct Deposit Fe=
Union Bank - Positive Pay monthly maintenance fees

75.018.64

53,506.67

123,525.31

712,98
37.60

7%.00

75.00

500.00

15.00

250.00

100.00

125.00

37.50

376.68
17.18
10.£0
§5.00

2.679.96
2,064.93
1,730.31
1,953.53
1.834.35
2.000.46

713.15

1.301.40
1,288.65
1,023.85
1,345.73
1,309.15
1,228.86
1,399.06
15,681.61
750.58

450.00
650.00
2,751.18
5,784.46
6,434.38
7.148.47
2,117.76
222.25
1,350.00

1,362.50

458.37

Union
Check #s
EFTPS
E Dabits
DN 265
DD1266
DD1267
DD1268
DD1239
DD1270
6563

6564
6565
6566
6567
6568
6569
EFTPS
EFTPS
8571

EFTPS
EFTFS
EFTPS
EFTPS
6572
6573
6574
6575
8570

6576

E debit



7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7001
7005
7005
7008
7009
7021
7021
7021
7036
7036
7036
7036
7036
7066
7066
7074

U.5.Bank Charges & Credits
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5/19/2021 Staternent

STREAMLINE
YOSEMITE LINEN
Home Dspot
3MH&S Sve
Amazon.com
Amazon,com
Carmine
Amazen.com
Amazon.com
Amazon.com
Amazan.com

Esri

Lowe's

Lowe's

Tractor Supply
Verizon Wireless
Verizon Wireless
AT&T

CULLIGAN
Costco

Dave's Sales & Service
C.P. Pheips

Big Brand Tire
Clines Bus. Equipment
Costeo
Amazon.com
USPS

UNWIRED

DMV

AMCA

Resort at Sguaw Creek

Website - May

Employee Uniforms/Laundry

Bottles for cemetery applications
11-Online respirator medical eval

2-Replacement hood for fit-test kit
3M qual respiratory fit lest apparatus
Monthly Tier for GPS

workshirts & wire for backpack sprayer

waorkshirts for surveillance

workshirts for survelllance

60 wire clips for charging station

ArcGIS deskiop maint, creator, license x 9
spray bottle, screen and screen kit
Ladder/pot/soil for plant

Chicken Feed

Field Phones

Office Phones

Monthly Faxline

Water

Lunch for seasonal training

Rebuild kits for Bean pumps {2)
Fuel Injection Cleaner

Tire for Truck #3

Copy Count

Office Supplies

Amer & Calif flags & Office supplies
Board mailings for May

Monthly Internet

Jeep registration+proc fee

23rd annual Wash Conf Member regist
Leadership conference Deposit

200.00
715.00
21.30
319.00
140.70
312.30
339,83
46.28
97.38
155.77
7.57
1,754.79
£0.18
77.39
60.46
256.88
116.60
10.60
23.25
32,39

(2.13)
45.35
157.98
84.12
49.44
97.29
11.20
135.97
2,430.65
50.00
205.91

7,993.45

75,019.50

6577



CAL CARDS - MONTHLY BILLING

Statement Date: May 19th, 2021 Payable to US Bank

Documents/CalCardBilling

Category Company Description Amount USER ID
7001 STREAMLINE Website - May 200.00 ...9275
7001 YOSEMITE LINEN Employee Uniforms/Laundry 715.00 ...9275
7001 Home Depot Bottles for cemetery applications 21.30 ...1621
7001 3MH&S Sve 11-Online respirator medical eval 319.00 ...9275
7001 Amazon.com 2-Replacement hood for fit-test kit 140.70 ...9275
7001 Amazon.com 3M qual respiratory fit test apparatus 312.30 ...9275
7001 Carmine Monthly Tier for GPS 339.83 ...9275
7001 Amazon.com workshirts & wire for backpack sprayer 46.28 ...9275
7001 Amazon.com workshirts for surveillance 97.38 ...9275
7001 Amazon.com workshirts for surveillance 155.77 ...9275
7001 Amazon.com 60 wire clips for charging station 7.57 ...9275
7001 Esri ArcGIS desktop maint, creator, license x 9 1754.79 ...9275
7001 Lowe's spray bottle, screen and screen kit 60.18 ...9275
7001 Lowe's Ladder/pot/soil for plant 77.39 ...9275
7001 Tractor Supply Chicken Feed 60.46 ...9275
7001 Verizon Wireless Field Phones 256.88 ...9275
7005 Verizon Wireless Office Phones 116.80 ...9275
7005 AT&T Monthly Faxline 10.60 ...9275
7009 CULLIGAN Water 23.25 ...9275
7009 Costco Lunch for seasonal training 32.39 ...9275
7021 Dave's Sales & Service Rebuild kits for Bean pumps (2) -2.13 ...8532
7021 C.P. Phelps Fuel Injection Cleaner 4535 ...8532
7021 Big Brand Tire Tire for Truck #3 157.98 ...1621
7036 Ciines Bus. Equipment Copy Count 64.12 ...9275
7036 Costco Office Supplies 49.44 | . 9275
7036 Amazon.com Amer & Calif flags & ffice supplies 97.29 ...9275
7036 USPS Board mailings for May 11.20 ...9275
7036 UNWIRED Monthly Internet 135.97 ...9275
7066 DMV Jeep registration+proc fee 2430.65 ...9275
7066 AMCA 23rd annual Wash Conf Member regist 50.00 ...9275
7074 Resort at Squaw Creek  Leadership conference Deposit 205.91 ...9275

$ 7,993.45
User ID Ledger: Category Breakdown
7001 4564.83
Michelle D ...9275 7005 127.20 7036 358.02
Jacob 1621 7009 55.64 7066  2480.65
7021 201.20 7074 205.91
Quirino - Shop ...8532 [Total: 7,993.45




USnank.

P.0. BOX 82343
FARGO ND 581256343 ACCOUNT NUMBER ] .
STATEMENT DATE 05-18-2021
= AMOUNT DUE $7.99345
A NEW BALANCE $7.993.45
PAYMENT DUE ON RECEIPT
T1TLL | LR TRTTT] ELY TEULE AR T R T S LU AT AMOUNT ENCLOSED
000000003 01 SP 0.560 106481342836279 P $
TULARE MOSQUITO ABATE I
ATTN JOHN AVILA Please make check payable to"U.S. Bank"

6575 DALE FRY ROAD
TULARE CA 93274-9073

U.5. BANK CORPQORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS
P.O. BOX 790428
ST. LOUIS, MC 63179-0428

48bb913 4555524949 000799345 000799345

Please tear payment coupon at perforation.

TULARE MOSQUITO ABAT Previous And Other Cash Advance Payment New
T Balance + Charges + Advances+ Fees + Charges - Crediis - Paymenis | = Balance
Company Total $5,660.97 $7,995.58 $0.00 $.00 _$0.00 $2.13 $566097| $7.99345
CORPORATE ACCOUNT ACTIVITY
TULARE MOSQUITO ABATE TOTAL CORPORATE ACTIVITY
$5.660.97 CR
Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount
05-10 05-09 74798261130000000002172 PAYMENT - THANK YOU 00000 C 5,660.97 PY
NEW ACTIVIT
JACOB DAVIS CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY
$0.00 $179.28 $0.00 $179.28
Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount
04-28 04-26 24943011117010185457419 THE HOME DEPOT #6946 TULARE CA 21.30
05-10 05-06 24323041127296000172664 BIG BRAND TIRE AND SERVI TULARE CA 157.98
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT SUMMARY
CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL
PREVIOUS BALANCE 5,660.97
- PURCHASES &
800-344-5696 OTHER CHARGES 7,995.58
STATEMENT DATE DISPUTED AMOUNT | CASH ADVANCES .00
05/18/21 .00 CASH ADVANI\(I:'IE FEES .00
ILATE FAYME
CHARGES .00
SEND BILLING INQUIRIES TO: CREDITS 2.13
AMOUNT DUE
1).S. Bank National Association PAYMENTS 5,660.97
C/O U.S. Bancor, Purchasun Card Program
PG st 9 7,993.45
Fargo, ND 53125-6335 ACCOUNT BALANCE 7,993.45
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Company Name: TULARE MOSQUITO ABATE

Corporate Account Number:

Statement Date: 05-18-2021

NEW ACTVE
MICHELLE DEMPSEY CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY
. $0.00 $7.770.95 $0.00 $7,770.95
Post Tran i L
Date Date Reference Number Transaction Description Amount
04-20 04-19 24692161110100462267244 3M CREDIT 877-752-2741 MN 319.00
04-21 04-21 24431061111083739117722 AMAZON.COM*TF6DM1QJ3 AMZN AMZN COM/BILL WA 140.70
04-22 04-21 24692161111100521443405 VZWRLSS*APOCC VISB 800-922 373.48
04-22 04-21 24692161111100562269024 AMZN MKTP US*U043F1103 AMZN COMIBILL WA 312.30
04-22 04-21 24692161111100776676394 AMZN MKTP US*MLOCY4ME3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 46.28
04-22 04-20 24943001111750007669041 HYATT RESORT @ SQUAW CRK 5304127034 CA 205.91
00007669045304 127034 ARRIVAL.: 04 19 21
04-23 04-22 24692161113100852879342 ATT*WEBSITE SOLUTIONS 888-932-4678 TX 10.60
04-23 04-21 24707801112030041574855 AMERICAN MOSQUITO CONTROL 888—626 0630 CA 50.00
04-26 04-23 24055231113083341847528 UNWIRED BROADBAND INC 559-26 C 135.97
04-26 04-24 24692161114100869164602 AMZN MKTP US*RJ1806R13 AMZN COM/BILL WA 97.38
04-28 04-27 24116411118091804000196 FD *CA DMV 594 *SVC 800-777-0133 CA 54.65
04-28 04-27 24116411118400044000199 FD *CA DMV 594 TULARE CA 2,376.00
04-28 04-27 24431061117083318830657 AMZN KTP US“NMZZFOQSS AM AMZN.COM/BILL WA 156.77
04-28 04-27 24692161117100061441052 LOWES #02473* TULARE CA 77.39
04-29 04-28 24431061118083328997321 AMZN MKTP US‘8T27R8643 AM AMZN.COM/BILL WA 7.57
05-03 05-01 24011341121000009487702 GETSTREAMLINE.COM WEB WWW.GETSTREAM CA 200.00
05-03 04-30 24943001121898002018488 COSTCO WHSE #1017 VISALIA CA 49.44
05-03 04-30 24943001121898002334364 COSTCO WHSE #1017 VISALIA CA 32.39
05-04 05-03 24071051123330111531588 ESRI 888-3774675 CA 1,754.79
05-06 05-04 24639231125900015100036 CLINES BUSINESS EQUIPMENT 559-7339354 CA 64.12
05-07 05-06 24137461127001485170142 USPS PO 0581990589 VISALIA CA 11.20
05-07 05-05 24999891126900016008893 YOSEMITE LINEN SUPPLY ING 559-2332654 CA 715.00
05-10 05-08 24011341129000047 6 CARMINE MON HLY TIER 4 CARMINE.IO CA 338.83
05-10 0507 24692161128100893759371 LOWES #02473* TULARE CA 60.18
05-12 05-11 445001131200120811038 4TE*CULLIGAN WATER CONDIT LINDSAY CA 23.25
05-13 0512 692161132100408800094 AMZN MKTP US*ZLODC41T2 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 97.29
05-14 05-12 24137461134001346803478 TRACTOR SUPPLY #1269 TULARE CA 60.46
QUIRINO VALENCIA CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY
g $2.13 $45.35 $0.00 $43.22
Post Tran
Date Date _ Reference Number Transaction Description Amount
04-29 04-28 74013391118004028186868 DAVES SALES & SVC INC JONESBORO AR 2.13 CR
05-14 05-13 24801971133286133000081 CP PHELPS TULARE CA 45.35
Department: 00000 Total: 7,993.45
Division: 00000 Total: 7,093.45
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Invoice 940334186 Document date : 05/03/2021

'@ Order . 3963858 Delivery
Customer - 450563 Contract
Customer PO : CC DEMPSEY
P.0. Date ¢ 05/03/2021
SECRECHRISES SCESSC End User : 450563 Tulare Mosquito Abatement District
Redlands,CA-92373 Project
Phone: (209) 793-2853 ] . []
Invoice
Page -1
Bill to: ghip to:
Tuiare Mosquito Abatement District JOHN AVILA
6575 Dale Fry Rd Tulare Mosquito Abatement District
Tutare CA 93274 6575 Dale Fry Rd

Tulare CA 93274-8073

Faor questions regarding this document, please contact Customer Service at 888-377-4575
Terms of payment: Net Due 30 days, no discount

The line items included in this transaction are governed exclusively by the terms of the above-referenced contract, if any, or, where applicable,
Esri's standard terms and conditions at www.esri.com/legai/software-license.

Item Qty Material Number Price

10 1 87192 400.00
ArcGIS Desktop Basic Single Use Primary Maintenance
Start Date: 06/01/2021
End Date: 05/31/2022

20 1 153148 294 52
ArcGIS Online Creator (Formerly Level 2 Named User) Ter
Start Date: 10/29/2021
End Date: 05/31/2022

30 9 165531 1,060.27
ArcGIS Online Editor Term License
Start Date: 10/29/2021
End Date: 05/31/2022

{tem Subtotal 1,754.79

Total: usbh 0.00

o8
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verizon'

PO BOX 489 Manage Your Account  Account Number
NEWARK, N 07101-0460 DAbe e ooy '
Change your address at Invoice Number | 9676600784
hitp://sso0.verizonenterprise.com :
00000260/3760/ 1.600/FP/39134775.1 Quick Bill Summary Mar 01 — Mar 31
||"||||||"||I:ul"llhl|||||||||||||||||||"m|||||u||||||||
TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DIST s0noe260 Previous Balance (86 back for detalls) §37461
6575 DALE FRY RD DA MEP B Payment — Thank You -$374.61
?b‘f:ngﬁm S Adjustments . —$199.49 -
’ Cradit Balance -$199.49 -
Monthly Charges $138.48
Usage and Purchase Charges
Voice $9.48
Messaging $.00
Data $.00
Equipment Charges $398.98
Surcharges
and Qther Charges & Credits $12.23
Taxes, Governmental Surcharges & Fees $13.80
Total Current Charges $572.97
Total Charges Due by April 22, 2021 $373.48
S 0
760< o — * 1.0
g
s 97
Jo0! (’ d“ ;5(0 !

Field Phore: = =7, 3%
New) Eqledp = 199. yg

: Pay on the Web —— — 11— ,
AfbaRSCizC 00022202 0oh 2 W oIl

Pay from phone
LS

- 4
Verlzonv Bill Date March 31, 2021

Account Number 642172112-00001
nvoice Number 9876600784
TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DIST
8575 DALE FRY RD DA
ity Total Amount Due
TULARE, CA 93274 Will be submitted 1o credit card on 04/21/21
DO NOT MAIL PAYMENT $373.48
PO BOX 660108

DALLAS, TX 75268-0108
LR U TR TR R IOV T (D T

967LE00784010E421721120000L00000057297000000373444



16126

LANTFWILYEY QLINOSON IV L4 HINOLSTD
180 01 HONVHE

IRUWAINEY OLINOSOR HEVIAL # ZB0EZ | 1z0z/og/vo | SLZE6 WO Taving
T T HEENAN INNOSDY S1¥0 INGNILIVES AINNCD TUTIAL I oo
: INEHIIVEY QLINDEON Twina #
R IHBAV YD
| — TOED-295 (658]
, SOBT-L¥ZEG YD ‘ANSPUTT
B 'FIER "H Z0OT
40 ~FYQ B. FIT. AuyuoyyTpucpy Teqes debyTINg
I 3 000 Joo-o 00" 0 Jsz €2
T2/82/90 TE/¥I/S0 1Z/6T/S0 ' TZ/YI'S0 SeTIMATISN SXOR [ Joe-15 So=is T oe-0
. I [™o0'0 I [ ol
ST ETY ang saueeg , |» 0081 B
1 - rot] S IGAHOE ISUVHO WYNE . |
gﬁﬂiwﬂuﬁzﬂ.—‘_‘e EHHJE
; won {oUSeTUESTITO "Ann Io SEOS-EEZ; (655) 3v Iejuy UeBTIThY
IoRIUCO ‘r0dex Ieqea PRLIZoq ¥ Suypnrout .H.W.ﬂn.mnuv Houd_.;ou BuryeTex
UOTIVMIOFUT [IGUMFUOD TRUOTITPPE UTRIOS 03 1 UOTIVUICIUT SIOWM Io4
H i
| |
!
_‘
ST €T SL°L 6950Z0TO8 T¥D S - ATAIRNA-MH| 00°T ”HNON\QMAQD
05" 9T SL°L SPEBIOTOE TUD § - ADTATENG-MI! 00T |TEOE/9T, %0
SLTL sz €g- . Aedoamy JQEYD LISy A9 INEWAVA! 00°1- TZOE/TIL/ %0
00°TE SL7L [EETSTOTOR | TUD § - UIIZITHNA-ME] Q0°T Tg0z/T0/%0
oMy TvE ANNONY _ FEt NOLLJHOE3d MUNvR auva
g Eef AONYIVE SNOINTYd _

ANTWAYD HNOA HLIM NOLIMOD dOL SIHL NYnISy

QYVMHOS JONYTVE

LSB0-LPZEE WD 'AVSCNN
% 166 XOR Od
ONINQLLIONOD H3LYM NYDFTIND

‘OL INIWAYd LINTN

wAVd 1ON 00 § 3%, ¥iN 3LV A9 AV

SENLYNNE

HEIHWON JYVD

MOT3E LND Vid ONY HWD LOBNHOD HOIHD 35VETd QMY LIIE3 AB ONLAY 41

£206-7L2€6 YO 'TUVINL
QY A¥d 3TvJ 5259 ﬂ =
1510 IN3W3Lvay OLINDSOW JEvINL g

‘33ss34aayv

0} AVIN UO pSjanpep s) Jeipojny

WO UEBINOARS pLI| ma v
19£9-285 (655)

SORL-LYZEE YD "Aeama
esadlen ‘M 00k

Aespur jo

3AI13BYD

cdisy peeN
009 Xvd

{D0EXVITH=1NpOIdPPEYRy NS/ WodtanasdnuBisssm//sdny)
ueD o] ppy

‘PAPMPIU) 3depay
188N aulua pue Jaquinu
X8 334)-1101 "ow/sabed
COE ©1 dn aAI3dRI | puBS
0ol
i

yiuows Jad

OlLs

00g Xvd

budild g sue|d

1eak auo 03 dn oy sabessaiw Xe) panLIe Ma|A pue 'S0 UDIYM 0) PBAIAIE) PUB JUSS UB3Q aABY Saxe) Auew
May yoey ‘aBesn ALuow INOA MaiA LS oy, 'SUCKE|UNWILIOD xey noS abeurw o) Asea y sayew xoqu) xey aulnugy Ing

paziueblip
1?9

Ko saka unok 1oy — xogqur Jnok oy Aanp palaaljap el sjuaWNIop
SANISUSS NBJ BUNUO UIM '89S O} )@ 104 UryaBW 3y} uo Buis xe) aayisuas e Inoqe Axom o} paau 1abuc) ou noa



102 ) wbuy

8| B[yu] Jewaysn

"o pRIRLIPSS fewd i ayy
U} a5eRIau] UR JO |eAGL Ide [RID puB AU SUKSL [BLDIMPERY '}~ U0T aN0 PUL B0 SSNES JAY1 3 AUR IO AY] ‘BIY O 35T U] 3., (LA W) YA SERipe 1 apiy TA of aBRUIRP JO S50) JOy JOU [00UDI SidEap

puodag sewdiys fied uf siejEp io ~ued jo piqeqe; eun oy W IR " JLH AL AU 35 01 3AY: . AAaHR UD PLFiale EUNIE SN 5] UD]| SIJURY R Sk

Uy uog3ac.upar'"ue Sunse jo ssodind a1 o) 2ayme e 1058 aydpy 'spians ag v TENETh] dD 01 urjrewed 10K 10 pug NOA 3ueid Kqausy pue RuIRIL
Alesr 200 2y yya Fuoje suop ag o) wiom sjedas ayy Fraoyne Aqasay | u—_uEE_§um~§_n-n ]7wnse S|y HOM |EUCHIPPE 191 J0; o0 0

23WC)5RD ArEac Ty pi IHIET ] vl RuO3 Yans ! B1BLI5D Syl P e | A J Uo1uapS ed pafewep

4Dt YIRS SRL OM 5L JS3y ‘PRLEIE BAK] Sl 1G] 1L AN 38 ARLL 1711y SO PUE K JEUOBIRP 18433 101 S50 UL B4 1E 4 pSadsuy 0 Uo pirsen 5| a)tpsa syl

| €L
I LLTS imaL a210Au] 5|Y1 o 3djeai pue mojg aFpejrounar |
LTTEy xer
T xeLuon fé /\@
oS sseny doys b
BOVT/SIAYD
avas 1134 £548T 77550 BRA - TE9T @20
TH'SETS g Junowy wif) Ag iy wdf) yany wnowy asy  eeg Wnewy aid
5]e30 | 3210AU| 1uawAhed SUD|SINGY

TGAUE2 10 SSOF SUJSHDS SLONPUDI Aipdays o pooy sapun dul Jsg a500] pINGD

S0 LUOM SO A} '3{3)yaA © J6 JUGI} SYY U0 PAJCISU} S10 SR MBH M) K0 ) 1DY] SHI035 {3UN07 UONL:IUSTY 842 AL - ANGSIAGY ALIIYS -
AING 351712800d 310 OML *SHONL SR S NP0 W 2iYSA 1uat NIIbT [owBu Sy i J joRuDW S1auma e € 3168 /63 8508l i0ap
Poan puputi. p 3218 't G (O OF b J0 SISE U] PSICILDS 5Q PINGNS SR "AHGS Y] 3 JENW 534 p 0 JO SEIE0I SuieS S pUBLIAGI
SUBIYINIOLIULISON - ISILON 3TN N INHT TIT AT U 30000 DLOD 083 43U WU TUNON SUEL 5,067 (7 SHARG Byj JO DALMY LSS MR

5LTS 0070'T SLT8 idal uped o 334 TUILILVLS AT 418 It
0ot 0060°T 00'vs ¥Z80Y Libvd SLHVd - SLHOIM TITHM 3384 Qv 2 diis
S6°TZ8 0000°T S6'128 ¥ZBOM LaFvd FONYTVE TIFHM IDUOS Qv Fry ¥
00 0000'T o0'Fs ¥TEOH Livrd 334 WSS INISYD 40 403
9GTTIOESEGRATd & JeLiag ey,
Ty TELS 00007 ZYTETS TEH Lebvd - NYMNOYI LT-0:-557  T8L000EST do

_.Z:OUm_n_ quuomu._.wm.i amzzuumu_n_

(gE720) = WOHL NRY 901 249 pooosu)

¥280L 1A penmIg HOO YA DOLNDSONTUY ML siewg

££18-888 {659) 3004y [ I 9299989 (B50) auva

PLZEG YD BuvinL 1 JquIny KIA PLECE YD ' THVINL

0V TEOOUIVD ¥ AAY ATISOHVE '3 00k ¥ g [E LT 6RIERL-OH 221800 QvOu A¥d ITVO 9258
Paoats auiBA ok _Lonsisig u:m._.qnc. ounDges ¥ny

"OSFSZAHY. [ HYE

PV BQLOL 1205 /5 WLL PaMRIS
AY 30 ey
RODIYLaNYYE0!E

INIING SKOIIVIOT ONY

SHNOK F4028 TRl

FIIAUIS ® FUIL

GNVEZ IS

lea LNRONY
SE5¥ . .
8 A BHLAVG - SeTey
o S0aEa AR JHO0 TWLOL
i To Bk

"AFLNYHND L5 10

BILIVE
T Jd0 T

L/% 6B 1p 00°0 68° 1 z8°69 T 1

XvlL ANNOWY D3 40D 1IN 13N 300k 18n Q3ddiHE | EEHAGHD t
¥SIA 4EgIIn il AT ) 1202/€1/5 | E01
unrddomuos | g (AL ‘ON ‘0d 18nD avg wan

o

PLEEE WD ‘ENVINL |

QM A¥d ITYQ 5189
INFHIINEY OLINDSOW Fawinl & INGHILY

D OL 1500 FHL 40 SIYLI0 HO4 JHOLE L1S3NOHYD 338 14333 SIHL AB QIINVANODOY 38 LENKW

i
SLEYd OLOY LSANOYWD _
¥ DNIGdOHE ¥Od NOX MNYHI
£991-989 (665)
PLEZE6E WD HEYIOL
#4324 ANOLSADYIE § 0101
qa ;EYYTAL=DNI 247T3Hd "d°3
miseoud jeef "s1onpoud yEaal ‘ejdoad jealy

M0 ¥IOLSNT

5

LAWY 30¥S

038
ool SNOU XR|
prest oy
pesy 4 "ot Ay
950R0 3000 fesoiidy
B EW1L
teet e
i b3
I3V HBEHT “ahty
¥eoo Y
TOMDrEAMO000TY B
110760 VSIA p2) e
TESBO000000 pe)
«  IWSVIA
0D LIg3)
(1807 I /el
$LTE6 Y2 TN
$ NOLSYIVIE H1N0S DI
M1 d)

-



140 1 3By

AJEWIING TR0 03 UIMad ‘J3PJ0 INoA JO SNIRIS ALY MSIA 01

.vw..\,\O._L

62 L6 1TZ0T ‘2T Ael i5L¢6 ul Buipud esip

o0'0%
SUOIDESURL} pIE) JPpaID TrL98
o'od
S3.3S PR)UUN Tt

anQ duejeg

[F16L 22KALT
L
[ERELGRS SefoAul

e 67°£6%:I830L pueip £L06-PLZES ¥ ‘TuvINL

..... VQd 559
Ty'L$  PRIDR|I02 3Q 0F XB) PRJRWIIST EuESman__aﬁ._ bﬂ...__vw“z Ao
£9'68% :x2} 240J9q |@30L ok L
00'0% :buypuey w Buiddiysg
£8'68% :1R303aNS (s)way

§£26 :sUbp 35e7 | es|p
POy JuswAed

uopRewojul Juswied

AlBAIIRQ AW 31U
:paads Buddiys

€L06-PLZEE WD "TUVINL abesn
0y Add ITvq S/59
Juswaieqy onunbsol aueny
ssaippy Guiddiys

rap ueplipuoy

(FMETISE) dio] (eqod waizny -Aq plos

(Papnpuf Asyeg)suontany

‘Burjoo) ‘pood ‘Aiaimar 104 dfeas Aamar ‘uonound aey ‘qaT ‘shel 1L & YUM 3105 wiein
‘UOISIBAU0D) SHU 9 B1EIT POOS 3900 ‘BT°0 /BO0OE PIEIS UBYIYY [ENBIG UOZN 4O T
JRE T VEILN Ty |

66'ST$

{SToTd Ta735) sbield DASA :AQ plog
SISO

sseJg - S3dU)S UMBS - UOJAN GOOE 3]qRing - Bs(] J00pIng Jof 19y38B0} PAYNNIS

O

¥

s
06'8ES
S91€1S pajun s

0Q000T'Q 6UE
200510'0 Tav'c

“Bupiun pue dn Juawidnbs aned dagy 07 pasnbay oueuwew g Jubwdirba ay jo abe uo
PR ] AU SISRRIN| 5941 AjEnUUE 35RO 540T € 0) PRfqnS R SaY8d SOURL)LRW Juawdinbg

68E
189l

Bl EECT]

[

PLZEE Y2 IUVINL

QY AtH ITK] 5459 LNIFWGELYEY OLINOSOM IWvInL 0004

%69 £26'5¢
29561 TEE'E6T

¥O100 Joro)y

65956103

TP

wIlFeE
00§

UMl Cfpy eewg

Rquny

0ZTI/YLIONIW VIINON

S Jpun papnpa) i

#OFI SRR ABESN 395,

Pousd 30esn TZ0Z/E/S O TZ0Lp/r O 10y SEuRyd FBESN PRINOD
Pouad Suli S|t Joy afkyd 2001 35eq Payuos

sAaewnung

TOTIOANT ¥ =«

HINCLSN2 tEd QHYD LIGTHD /A OTVd e

66'2E% sbe 31215 Jeag 21qndsy v passpiaiquid sod 7 - “USXE Deld BIIOeD OASA 4O 1

BIRLLGY QU

3N tunj|pua]

TZOTTIL

v

TO-THOLL

TN

(SAId 13]128) s|eaq ebap 2yl :Aq plog

sanq g

e Ums

SRqUETH “0'd

WnouY PERUSD

VU3

SRNN PeRuo)y

4zdeq 1o} Ysund saded aoyQ NssepD 3ded z LoD

£6'9% Jans ‘Asuogels ajewyyn ‘Apeded 19ays g 1aydund ajoH I1BulS ‘yaung joH T HOR

M3IN uopIpuo

oo'o$

e

Ttoziu/e

og

0942y

(BIerd 19125} Asljy 30049 14q plog

o] Soweel

(=), waj0aug

30 ana

Tuley nEwkeg

ON Jumiaoy

"Ajtiqesng JoopIng Joj UoIAN
Bupset Bucy ‘Agng AAesn ue)sisay aped ‘SlPUIUQIS) Sselg pue SadLIs umes ‘suels

76'82% PRI3PI0IQUIT “YSIT Ul 9PRR %00T - Beld 511 14 SXE :68l4 vesuawry Asy aceln 1o |

aNnad

TZOT ‘ZT Aew uo paddyys

"$pA0JR] JOA J0J ob6ed 3[43 JUjid

paJapip swa)y

B6Z°L6$ 19101 JBpID
ZPOLLL0-08Z0P90-FTT H3QUUNU J3PIO WO UOZEWY
TZ0Z ‘0T ARl :pase|d Japid

TPDLLIU-OBEOPI0-Y I TH# 1PPID 10§ SPTD] (euly

WoTuoZEWR

Go0%

]
T

9LZb
z02/rls

6¥88LT

JOIOANI LOVHLINOD

PLTEG WO 'TVILL
Y Axd 3ITva 5459
ANIFWALYEY CLINDSOW IuvINL  =5ouwogsng

1ang urjeg
sequinp Juncaoy
e (O]
LIaqInN BR|0AUT

PLEED WO ‘TUvINL
a4 Add VA S£89

1NAWALYAY OLINDSOW IHVINL TN

9S£6'EEL BYS X8 - PCO6'EEL BGY
26286 YO ‘enesin - Aep xoppeyy ueg ‘N L4
ONIINIWIINOA SsANISAE




INVOICE @& wireD

Invoice Date: 04/22/2021 Phone: (559} 261-4444 Fax: (559) 432-2315

Invoice #: INV01045651

Payment Terms: Due Upon Receipt Previous Balance: $0.00

Due Date: 04/22/2021 Payments Received: $135.97

Sales Person: Nyisha Jefferson Adjustments: $0.00

Account Number: AQ0015396 Current Charges: $135.97
Sales Tax: $0.00

Tulare Mosquito Abatement District

6575 Dale Fry Road Invoice Total: $135,97
Tulare California Invoice Balance: $0.00
Total Amount Due: $0.00
PO Number: 1 I 3 b
A~ 1 Recurring ASUS AC1750 Wireless Dual Band Gigibit Wi-Fi $9.99 04/22/2021- $9.99
501038978 Charge Router ’ 05/2172021 :
A= Recurring 04/22/2021-
S01038978 1 Charge Rocket M Serles Point to Point $15.99 05/21/2021 $15.99
A- Recurring 04/22/2021-

501038978 1 Charge Asymmetrical 6 Mbps MIR Down/1.50 Mbps MIR Up $109.99 05/21/2021 $109.99
You can manage your account, pay your invoices and change payment methods in the unWired
Customer Hub. Go to myunwired.com, click "Bill Pay Portal”, and click "Create an account”.

Please dziach bottom portion and retum viith your payinent
Fr[.“r!i i Ty
Tulare Mosquito Abatement District INVDi1045651
John Avila C ;
6575 Dale Fry Road 04/22/2021 Due Upon Receipt

Tulare California

ADOD15396

unWired Broadband, Inc.
215 W Fallbrook Ave
Suite 203

Fresno CA 93711

$0.00

unWired Broadband, Inc. . 215 W Fallbrock Ave. Suite 203 . Fresno CA 93711



CA DMV
274 E Cross Ave
Tulare, CA 93274

04/27 72021 89:21:54 AM
OFFICE:594 TECH:34
TTC:F@1 SEQ: @085

;ISTRATION CARD OR A FACSIMILE COPY IS TO BE KEPT WITH THE

DHY FEE s2376.08 1T IS ISSUED. THIS REQUIREMENT DOES NOT APPLY WHEN THE

FO SERVICE FEE s54.65 JATTENDED. IT NEED NOT BE DISPLAYED. PRESENT IT TO ANY PEACE
_——__ . IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE A RENEWAL NOTICE, USE THIS FORM

3353{1_'_-5- \l, FEES CR NOTIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES OF THE
— (PNQ) OF A STORED VEHICLE. RENEWAL FEES MUST

FD Fee for DMV services J [(IONAL STATUS
~~=——"/,)RE THE REGISTRATION EXPIRATION DATE OR PENALTIES WILL BE

VISA 9275 - EI'IV_COHTACT{][;\.“L ALTFORNIA VEHICLE CODE SECTIONS 9552 - 9554,

KICHELLE DEMPSEY i

DMV FEE AlUTH: 861161
DMV FEE REF: 1V54J62WZ64V6
SVC FEE AUTH: 028447 [ ITY INSURANCE FROM YOUR INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE PROVIDED

SVC FEE REF:  BJZSVEKRMT9DE  WITH THE PAYMENT OF RENEWAL FEES. EVIDENCE OF LIABILITY
REQUIRED WITH REGISTRATION RENEWAL OF OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLES,

CUSTOMER COPY ;, OR IF YOU FILE A PNO ON THE VEHICLE.

____________________________ MV, ALWAYS GIVE YOUR FULL NAME, PRESENT ADDRESS, AND THE
DMV.CA. GOV ENSE, AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS.
8068-~-777-8133

LER E R EE R R EE LSS

O NOT DETACH - REGISTERED OWNER INFORMATION

0

REGISTRATION CARD VALID FROM: 00/00/0000 TO: 12/31/2099

*¥YR TYPE VEH TYPFE LIC LICENSE NUMBER

MAKE YR MODEL YR 15T SOLD VLF CLASS

JEEP 2017 2017 HQ 2021 120 14 1400823
BODY TYPE MODEL Mp Mo VEHICLE ID NUMBER
uT G CD 1CABJWKGBHL626026
TYPE VEHICLE USE DATE ISSUED CC/ALCO DT FEE RECVD PIC USE TAX
AUTOMOBILE 04/,27/21 54 04/27/21 3 2376
PERM EXEMPT PR EXP DATE: 04/16/2021
REGISTERED CWNER AMOUNT PAID
TULARE MOSQUITC ABATEMENT § 2376.00
DIST AMOUNT DUE AMOUNT RECVD
6575 DALE FRY RD S 2376.00 CaSH
CHCK :
TULARE CRDT : 2376.00 /
ca - 93274 706
- s
LIENHOLDER o' J‘, 50‘ | ~
i

o
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ll UnionBank

STATEMENT
OF ACCOUNTS

UNION BANK

TULARE 0460
P.O. BOX 60368
PHOENIX

85082-0368

TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT
6575 DALE FRY ROAD
TULARE CA 93274

Business Essentials Checking Summary

Page 1 of 2
Statement Number: *
05/01/21 - 05/28/21

Telephone Banking

For 24-hour Automated Direct Service
800-238-4486

800-826-7345(TDD)

Representatives are available
Maonday through Saturday

To open additional accounts,
or apply for loans, call your
banking office at 559-688-2811

You may also access your account online

at unionbank.com

Thank you for banking with us
since 2011

Account Number:

Days in statement period: 28

Balance on 5/1 $ 269,770.50
Additions 129,524.90
Subtractions -103,113.34
Checks -41,796.38
Payments -£1,261.96
Other Withdrawals -55.00
Balance on 5/28 $ 296,182.06
Statement Average Ledger Bailance 249,622.30

We waived your service charge this statement period.

Additions
Date Description/Location Reference Amount
5/7 OFFICE DEPOSIT # 0006434315 77259231 § 999,59
5121 COUNTY OF TULARE VENDR PYMT CCD S8496TMA. 55838441 128,525.31
Total $ 129,524.90
Checks
Number Date Reference Amount Number Date Reference Amount
6511 5/3 06779636 100.00 6545 514 06791694 1,126.50
6523 5/3 07547298 718.11 6546 517 08263908 1,345.72
6524 517 06006802 91.85 6547 517 07579956 1,3098.15
6526* 5/3 (07567756 1,126.52 6548 517 07576254 1,228.86
6527 5/3 082640562 716.82 6549 5/18 24512344 1,141.31
6528 54 08320544 126.12 8550 5/20 23528056 100.00
6529 5/4 08317140 1,221.47 6652 5/19 07521318 100.00
6530 512 07575942 750.58 6553 5/18 06016374 100.00
6531 5/6 07505562 319.34 6555* 5/26 06770908 100.00
6532 5/6 07544600 92.80 6556 5/17 06050788 10,050.89
6533 5/10 08323604 142,12 6557 517 06067062 499,52
6534 5/12 06755398 1,057.00 6558 519 06003768 435.88
6535 5/5 (08287422 1,814.94 6559 517 08292598 1,330.82
6536 5/27 06046876 100.41 6560 5/21 06800516 46.50
6537 5M2 08306314 700.00 6561 5/26 06038744 300.00
6538 510 06897034 5,660.97 6562 5/18 07530326 920.00
6539 517 06028858 718.11 6564* 5/28 07512964 1,301.40
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Statement Number:
05/01/21 - 05/28/21

Checks
Number Date Reference Amount Number Dafe Reference Amount
6543* 517 06006804 1,301.41 6565 5/28 1,288.65
6544 514 13784662 1,288.66 6566 5/28 06800622 1,023.95
Total $ 41,796.38
* Checks missing in sequence. Out of sequence check numbers may also be located in the Payments section of your statement.
Payments onfine and efectronic banking
Date Description/Location Reference Amount
513 SO CAL EDISON CO DIRECTPAY CCD 55436610 $ 432.21
700179921001
5/3 EMPLOYMENT DEVEL EDD EFTPMT CCD 56118101 992,05
1241093664
5/3 CALPERS 3100 CCD 5074140349 56273530 1,019.68
5/3 CALPERS 3100 CCD 5074140349 56273528 1,732.35
513 IRS USATAXPYMT CCD 270152373241250 55991017 4,666.92
5/3 CALPERS 1800 CCD 5074140349 56274190 15,681.61
5/4 CALPERS 1900 CCD 5074140349 58729792 1,100.00
513 INTUIT PAYROLL S QUICKBOOKS CCD 58141640 12,274.06
946002940
SM7 CALPERS 3100 CCD 5074140349 50590318 1,019.68
517 CALPERS 1900 CCD 5074140349 50814502 1,100.00
517 EMPLOYMENT DEVEL EDD EFTPMT CCD 50436738 1,415.09
1889154592
517 CALPERS 3100 CCD 5074140349 50590316 1,732.35
517 IRS USATAXPYMT CCD 270153721898939 50274911 5,821.92
5127 INTUIT PAYROLL § QUICKBOOKS CCD 51868881 12,274.04
946002940
Total $ 61,261.96
Other Withdrawals including fees and adjustments
Date Description/Location Refarence Amount
5125 EPA MONTHLY MAINTENANCE (EPA) 90261251 $ 15.00
5/25 BASIC POS PAY-ACCOUNT BASE (ARP) 90261250 40.00
Total $ 55,00



TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT
FY 20/21 Budgat

May 31, 2021

Salaries & Employees Benefits ( 1000 )
6001 Regular Salaries *
6004 Benefits

Health Insurance

EDD Unemployment Insurance 6.2% X 7,000 of employees pay

EDD Disability Insurance 1.0% X of employees salary
EDD Employment Training Tax rate 0%
Life Insurance
6005 Extra Help
6008 Direclors Fees
6011 Retirement PERS
Classic members 8.795% X Gross Salary
New Public Employee Pension Reform Act {PEPRA)
members { 7.732% X Gross Pay )
Unfunded Liability
6012 Social Security { 7.65% of employee pay )
B015 Workers' Compensation Insurance

Services & Supplies { 2000 )

7001 Agricutture

7005 Telecommunicaticns

7009 Househeld Expense

7010 Insurance

7021 Maintenance of Equipment

7024 Maintenance - Bldg & Improvements
7027 Memberships

7036 Office Expense

7043 Professional & Special Expanse
7059 Publications and Legal Notices

7061 Rents & Leases - Equipment

7062 Rent & Leases - Bldg & Imprevements
7065 Small Tools & Instruments

7066 District Special Expense

7074 Transportation & Travel

7081 Utilities

Other Charges { 3000 )
7407 Contributions to other Agencies
7425 Taxes & Assessments

Fixed Assets ( 8000-8300 )
Transition to new OS (Software & Hardware)
WALS A1 Applicator
Replacement of 3/4 ton vehicle
Additional 1/2 ton Surveillance Vehicle

Working Budget
*  Appropriation for Contingencies
Total Appropriations

** General Reserves
Reserve for Asphalt Removal & Replacement
Reserve for OPEB Liability
Reserve for Property/Building Purchase
Reserve for Emergency Incasive Aedes Qutbreak
Reserve for Replacement of Vehicles/Tablets
Total Budget

Tulare County Account # 778 Balance
Union Bank Account # 2740034408 Balance

TMAD Current cash bafance

* 15% of cur Working Budgset ( Tulare County permits us to carry 15% of our working budget

as Appropriations for Contingencies )

** There is no requirement to fund General Reserves at any set amount to be in compliance

with the CA Health and Safety Code.

Payroll2020/BudgetFy2021.xls

Appropriations Expenditures Remaining
485,000.00 405,021.89 79,978.01
200,000.00 170,781.37 29,218.63

6,500.00 5,668.32 831.68
6,500.00 5,518.62 981.38
2,000.00 1,269.69 730.31
140,000.00 103,304.79 36,695.21
7,200.00 5,800.00 1,400.00
50,000.00 47,459.29 2,540.71
15,000.00 - 15,000.00
49,000.00 38,509.43 10,400.57
25,000.00 23,234.70 1,7656.30
986,200.00 806,658.20 179,541.80
280,000.00 207,223.69 42,776.31
1,600.00 1,372.74 227.26
3,000.00 1,155.59 1.844.41
55,000.00 3,400.83 51,500.17
55,000.00 40,540.39 14,459.61
8,000.00 4,674.89 3,325.11
17,500.00 14,669.00 2,831.00
10,000.00 9,678.50 321.50
20,000.00 20,727.50 (727.50)
500.00 500.00
500.00 - 500.00
10,000.00 8,514.00 1,486.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
5,000.00 8,332.25 {3,332.25)
5,000.00 288.43 4,711.57
6,500.00 5,825.53 874.47
448,600.00 326,412.34 122,187.66
2,500.00 2,500.00
38,600.00 - 38,500.00
41,000.00 - 41,000.00
47,000.00 19,695.42 (2,695.42)
17,000.00 17,397.32 (397.32)
30,789.00 59,588.65 (28,799.65)
26,862.00 26,862.42 (0.42)
91,651.00 123,543.81 (31,892.81)
1.567,451.00 1.256,614.35 310,836.65
235,118.00 235,118.00
1,802,569.00 1,256,614.35 545,954.65
5,384,500.00 5,384,500.00
150,000.00 150,000.00
1,216,776.00 1,216,776.00
3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
225,000.00 225 000.00
12,578,845.00 1,256,614.35 11,322,230.65
6,906,411.62
236,905.59
7,143,317.21



SPECIAL DISTRICT ORDER TO DISBURSE FUNDS

District Name: TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT

Fund: 778

It is hereby ordered that the County of Tulare Auditor draw his warrants on the above
district fund for payment of the attached vouchers no._21924 through
no. inclusive in the amounts indicated.

The attached vouchers have been audited by the district (including totals, vendor
numbers, and vendor information) and any corrections are shown on the voucher.

The total amount ordered to pay on this date is $___128,525.31

P
/ 0 President

Michelle Dempsey
General Manager

5/13/2021
Secretary
Board Member
Board Member
Board Member
COUNTY AUDITOR’S USE ONLY
Vouchers
Checks

EFT
Scheduled Pay Date,

Reviewed by Date entered

AUD 133 REVISED 2/5/2020



Payment Voucher (PVQ)

Tulare Mosquito Abatement District

Vendor Code S 8496

Voucher No: 778 21924

Direct Pay: Yes

Scheduled Pay Date: 5/13/2021
Name: Tulare Mosquito Abatement District

Address: 6575 Dale Fry Rd
Tulare CA 93274

Fund: 778 Agency: 778 Org: 1000 Obj: 2000

Description:

6000 Funds for Salaries and Benefits FY 20/21 Budget

7000 Funds for Services and Supplies FY 20/21 Budget

C/Docurnents/County Transfer OrderTeDisperse/Mayl 21

Total

75,018.64

53,506.67

128,525.31



Technician Report - © 2012 Aerial Services District = None Agenda Item # 4
Flight: Target-ID: RGB_59269A Image Date: GMT

Category: Green - Parcel Location : 1630 W Prosperity Ave, Tulare
APN: N/A, -

For more information, see www.tularemosquito.com

For more information, see www.tularemosquito.com



Agenda ltem # 5

Insurance Company of the West Quote Summary
Issue Date: 05/18/2021

Named Insured: Tuilare Mosquito Abatement District

Agent: Hooper Spuhler and Sturgecn 'Y 1 )

Quote Number: 1263915
Proposed Policy Period: FROM 07/01/2021 TO 07/01/2022 ICWGROUP
Emp. Liability Limits: 1000/1000/1000 fnsurance Companies

Schedule of Operations

Prem Basis Rate Per
Total-Est.  $100 Est Annual

St Loc Code No. Classifications Ann. Remun Remun Premium  Net Rate
CA 001 9031 Pest or Nuisance Wildlife Control - Including 594,272 7.2¢ 43,322 4.23
Yard Employees, Outside Salespersons and
Estimators
Manual Premium 43,322
Experience Modification 100.00 0
Modified Premium 43,322
Rate Modification Factor -39.00 -16,896
Standard Premium 26,426
Premium Discount 5.66 -1,496
Subtotal 24 930
CA Terrorism Premium - Payrol| Based 0.03 178
Estimated Annual Premium 25,108
10% Deposit 2,518
Estimated Fees and Assessments
California CIGA Charge 0
California Fraud Surcharge 119
California Occupational Safety & Health Fund 65
California Labor Enforcement & Compliance Fund 57
California Subsequent Injuries Benefits Trust Fund 165
California Uninsured Employers Benefit Trust Fund 19
California User Funding Assessment 569
TOTAL 26,102
Total Deposit 3,512

The Net Rate(s) shown above do not include Assessments or Expense Constant in states where these rating factors apply.

AB2883 and SB189 are revisions to CA Labor Code §3352 that may affect this insurance policy. For more information please refer

o www.icwgroup.com/AB2883 . If coverage is bound and it is New Business for ICW, each person requesting exclusion
MUST complete and sign a Waiver form within 15 days of the policy effective date — ONE person per Waiver,

Please note that any changes to payroll estimates after quoting or binding may result in the re-evaluation of the risk
and an adjustment to the price.

The payment plan for this account will be 9 monthly instaliments of $2,510, on direct billing.
Mail Direct Bill deposit payment to: ICW Group, Attn: Premium Accounting, PO Box 509039, San Diego CA 92150

Payments returned unpaid are subject to an NSF fee charge up to $25.

This account is being quoted with 4-Month check audits.

The quoted price includes at no additional charge the benefit for the insured to use the medical facilities
within our Medical Provider Network (MPN) Program. Participation is now automatic, and a list of the facilities
within your insured's geographic area is available for you at www.icwgroup com/mpn
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Insurance Company of the West Quote Summary
issue Date: 05/18/2021

Named Insured: Tulare Mosquito Abatement District

Agent. Hooper Spuhler and Sturgeon ¢ee
Quote Number: 1263915 s
Proposed Policy Period: FROM 07/01/2021 TO 07/01/2022 ICWGROUP

Insurance Companies

Emp. Liability Limits: 1000/1000/1000

Schedule of Operations

POLICYHCLDER DISCLOSURE NOTICE OF TERRORISM INSURANCE COVERAGE

Coverage for acts of terrorism is included in your policy. You are hereby notified that under the Terrorism Risk

Insurance Act, as amended in 2015, the definition of act of terrorism has changed. As defined in Section 102(1) of

the Act: The term “act of terrorism” means any act that is certified by the Secretary of the Treasury — in consultation

with the Secretary of Homeland Security, and the Attorney Generai of the United States — to be an act of terrorism; to be a
violent act or an act that is dangerous to human life, property, or infrastructure; to have resulted in damage within the United
States, or outside the United States in the case of certain air carriers or vessels or the premises of a United States
mission; and to have been committed by an individual or individuals as part of an effort to coerce the civilian

population of the United States or to influence the policy or affect the conduct of the United States Government by
coercion. Under your coverage, any losses resulting from certified acts of terrorism may be partially reimbursed by

the United States Government under a formula established by the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act, as amended.

However, your policy may contain other exclusions which might affect your coverage, such as an exclusion for

nuclear events. Under the formula, the United States Government generally reimburses 85% through 2015;

84% beginning on January 1, 2016; B3% beginning on January 1, 2017; 82% beginning January 1, 2018;

81% beginning January 1, 2019 and 80% beginning January 1, 2020, of covered terrorism losses exceeding

the statutorily established deductible paid by the insurance company providing the coverage. The Terrorism

Risk Insurance Act, as amended, contains a $100 billion cap that limits U.S. Government reimbursement

as well as insurers’ liability for iosses resulting from certified acts of terrorism when the amount of such losses

exceeds $100 billion in any one calendar year. If the aggregate insured losses for all insurers exceed $100 billion,

your coverage may be reduced.

The portion of your annual premium that is attributable to coverage for acts of terrorism is $178.00 and does
not include any charges for the portion of losses covered by the United States government under the Act.

Named Insured: Tulare Mosquito Abatement District
Policy Number: TBD

Effective Date; 07/01/2021

Insurer: Insurance Company of the West

[1_'his quote is valid until 07/01/2021.

ICA Short Rate Cancellation fee can be up to 100% of one-year premium.
Best A rated, Financial Size Category XlI, domiciled in San Diego, CA
This is being quoted on a Guaranteed Cost Plan.

This is quoted at 15% commission.

Page 2 of §
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To: Tulare Mosquito Abatement District Board of Trustees Item # 6

Subject: Information for review and action on Proposed FY 21/22 District Budget

The following information is included with your agenda to review District assets and consider

taking action on the Proposed Budget allocations for District Operations in FY 21/22. TAB 1 shows the
funds remaining for individual categories in our current FY 20/21 Budget as of May 31%'. The amount of
funds remaining in the Working Budget is $ 545,955. We do not anticipate using any funds from the
General Reserves of $5,384,500.00. We also do not anticipate using any reserves for Asphalt Removal and
Replacement $ 150,000.00, OPEB Liability $1,216,776, Property/Building Purchase $3,500,000, Emergency
Invasive Aedes Outbreak $300,000.00, or Replacement of Vehicles & Tablets $ 225,000.00 included in the

current budget year 20/21.

TAB 2 Reviews the Revenue Status of the District from FY 17/18 through the current budget for FY 20/21.
The updated amount of tax money from all categories for our present budget is estimated to be
$1,774,535. This estimation includes $ 181,185 estimated to be received for May & June, this is a very
conservative figure. The anticipated income for planning the FY 21/22 Proposed Budget has been
estimated to be approximately 1,740,000. The estimate Cash Balance carrying over from FY 20/21 to
21/22 should be over $ 7,194,764. I'm estimating & total of over $ 128,739 remaining expenditures in

June. (TAB 2 B}

TAB 3 reflects appropriations budgeted for the Proposed FY 21/22 Budget. The funds are divided into a
Working Budget of $2,098,405. Appropriation for Contingencies $273,705 (15% of the Working Budget),
General Reserves of $ 5,384,500 including reserves for the removal and replacement of Oil Tank
$100,000, Reserves for the removal and replacement of Asphait $150,000, Reserves for the District’s
OPEB Liabilities as outlined by the GASB 75 actuarial valuation $1,482,604, Reserves for future District
expansion to purchase property and build our own facility 53,500,000, Reserves for possible Emergency
Invasive Aedes Outbreak $300,000 and Replacement of District Vehicles and mobile Tablets $225,000.

These reserves have been set to reflect current rates and possible increased costs.
Expenditures for Categories in the Proposed Budget have been adjusted as follows:

Salaries & Employees Benefits (1000} Percentage changes are noted in left column. These are changes

from the current approved budget FY 20/21 (far right column} to the budget I'm proposing for FY 21/22.



Category 6001 Regular Salaries and Category 6005 Extra Help (hourly wages) in TAB 3 | have funded for a
4.5% Cost of Living Adjustment. Asin the past, I'm using the actual number on the index figure form the
Bureau of Labor Statistics “Consumer Price Index”. TAB 4 Please note that this is a change from the
estimated 3% COLA increase on the previous month’s FY 21/22 Budget pronosal. increasing this aumber
by and additigna! 1.5% did not change the bottom-line number on the actual FY 21/22 Budget itself. The
only change you will see is on the Compensation Plan TAB 5. The COLA cost Is approximateiy $20,000 in
total for the fiscal year. | believe it is very important for the District to keep salaries competitive in order
to retain our staff, which is an asset to our District. Surrounding districts are asking for a similar 4.5 - 5%
COLA. Also, in TAB 3 | have budgeted for an extra seasonal to help relieve some of the pressure of the
invasive Aegypti mosquito, our service requests have increased 420% in the last 3 years, since the Aegypti
mosquito has been detected at our District. Continuing with TAB 3, 6004 Benefits/Health insurance
coverage, funding has been increased by 20% in anticipation of possible increases to Health insurance
rates in 2022. TAB 6 demonstrates the breakdown for health insurance for both full time staff and
retirees, individually. Pers Health rates are figured on a calendar year therefore rates for January thru
June of 2022 are not known until rates are reieased in July or August of this year, thus an increase of 10%
is reflected in the new budget as a safeguard. Increases in past years have been minimal however given
the current medical crisis with Covid-19 I’'m using 10% to cover those last 6 months in the proposed new
budget (January thru June). I'm figuring a total of $240,000 in the proposed budget. TAB 6 - Category
6011 Retirement and Category 6012 Social Security are funded at the required percentages for salaries
and wages included in the proposed budget. CalPers retirement rates are increasing to 8.7% for classic
members and 7.6% for Pepra members. TAB 3 - Category 6015 Worker's Compensation is also funded for
salaries and hourly wages included in the budget and is the last known rate anticipated from our insurer
ICW Group. SDRMA will bill the district in advance of the FY for Property and Liability insurance and are

due before June 30" therefore payment for FY 21/22 are made in FY 20/21. This is also the case for our

Worker’s Compensation billing as well.

Services & Supplies {2000)

TAB 3 - Categories in Services and Supplies have been funded based on prior years expenditures as well as
educated estimates on what we expect to spend in the coming FY. Category 7001 Agriculture, the highest
appropriated category is being funded strictly based on what we expect to spend. It is a 50% increase
from FY 20/21 Budget, but keep in mind that over the last 4 years it is actually a 40% decrease in this 7001

Category. Outside of normal operational costs planned, a large expenditure includes Vectobac WDG for



our WALS Program. TAB 7 This will provide larger map areas to target with wide-area applications for the
Aegypti as we have previously discussed. Under this category is equipment for field technicians to

improve daily work. | also anticipate having to use cellular service for each FieldSeeker IPad, which will be

a large expense.

TAB 3 - Category 7021, Maintenance of Equipment, is also being funded in the amount | feel we will spend
in the coming year. I'm leaving enough funds to cover possible expenditures in keeping our fleet of

vehicles maintained and added equipment to the trucks for better use of chemicals.

TAB 3 - Category 7022, Vehicle Fuel, this is a new category which will be for vehicle fuel only. | funded this

category with 535,000, keeping in mind the price of gas which has been increasing.

TAB 3 - Category 7036, Office Expenses, | have increased office expenses to cover the costs of finding an
improved internet provider. Our current internet plan will not allow more than one computerto be on a
Zoom call or Webinar at one time without buffering and dropping services. Our new FieldSeeker also

runs off WIFI while at the office, which has been a huge hassle loading maps on the IPads.

TAB 3 - Categories 7066 & 7074, | increased by 510,000 each in hopes that restrictions will be released,

and the District will be able to attend in person conferences once again, MVCAC and AMCA conference in

the spring and SOVE conference in the falil.

Other Charges (3000)

TAB 3 - Category 7425, the fee Tulare County charges to collect and provide our stipend of tax collected is
funded at basically the same as before. These costs are usually absorbed in “Revenue” as the County

subtracts these costs twice a year from our revenues so there is never an actual payment to the county

for the specified amounts.

Fixed Assets (8000-8300)

TAB 8 | have included $12,000 to replace the copy machine which was purchased in 2014. | added a Lease
Payment Plan, with several different options on as requested by the Board in the May Board Meeting.
They are no longer making the parts for this machine to do any repairs and we have had a service repair
technician out 4 times in the last few month to try and fix the issues that it is having. The copy machine is

a very valuable machine to our daily operations here at the District. | have included $11,000 to replace



the front Gate. TAB 9 This quote it to install an Electric Slide Gate which will include a 45 ft recessed
runway track making the entry way more assessable to deliveries. As our vehicle fleet gets older and
farger our District needs a truck haul trailer or Tow Dolly. This season alone we have had to utilize 2 tow
trucks to get broken down vehicles back to the District for repair. Years ago, the District owned a trailer
which was an asset for the District until it was stolen in 2014 and never replaced. This trailer will be used
for the new Clean Air Grant Vehicles as well. TAB 10 | have added $12,000 for the Clean Air Grant Vehicles
which was approvecd in the May meeting. This will cover the taxes and expenses not covered in the Grant.
The District needs to purchase an additional two vehicles. TAB 11 A % ton Regular Cab truck and an
additional % ton Crew Cab truck TAB 12 for Surveillance Crew. As we add staff to meet the demands of
the additional workload we are facing, additional vehicles are needed. 'm working with our CMAS dealer

in Elk Grove to obtain these vehicles at the lowest possible prices. Local dealers are unable to come close

to the pricing CMAS offers.

Listing:

TAB 1 Ending Budget Balance (to date) for FY 20/21
TAB 2 District Revenue Status FY 17/18 to FY 20/21

TAB 2B Board Qutline for FY 20/21

TAB 3 Proposed Budget for FY 21/22 with comparisons to FY 20/21
TAB 4 Bureau of Labor Statistic’s Consumer Price Index
TAB 5 Proposed Compensation Plan with 4.5% COLA
TAB 6 Salary Benefit Breakdown

TAB 7 Vectobac WDG

TAB 8 Copy Machine Purchase/ Lease Estimate

TAB 9 Gate Replacement

TAB 10 Clean Air Grant Vehicles

TAB 11 Regular Cab Truck

TAB 12 Crew Cab Truck

Note: The Green Color indicates revisions to the FY Budget



TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT
FY 21/22 Budget

July 1, 2021 Appropriations
Salaries & Employees Benefits { 1000 )
6001 Regular Salaries * 497,000 Change
6004 Benefits
Health Insurance 240,000
EDD Unemployment Ins.  6.2% X 7,000 of employees pay 7,500
EDD Disability Ins. .012% X of employees salary 8,000
Life Insurance 2,000
6005 Extra Help 140,000
6008 Directors Fees 7,200
6011 Retirement PERS
Classic members (MISC.) 8.794% X Gross Salary 65,000

New Public Employee Pension Reform Act (PEPRA)
members { 7.732% X Gross Pay )
Unfunded Liability

6012 Social Security { 7.65% of employee pay ) 49,000
6015 Workers' Compensation fnsurance 30,000
1,045,700
Services & Supplles ( 2000 )
7001 Agriculture 375,000
7005 Telecommunications 2,000
7009 Household Expense 5,000
7010 Insurance 60,000
7021 Maintenance of Equipment 30,000
7022 Fuel 35,000 NEW
7024 Maintenance - Bldg & Improvements 10,000
7027 Memberships 18,000
7036 Office Expense 18,000
7043 Professional & Special Expense 25,000
7059 Publications and Legal Notices 500
7061 Rents & Leases - Equipment 500
7062 Rent & Leases - Bldg & Improvements 12,000
7065 Small Tools & Instruments 1,000
7066 District Special Expense 15,000
7074 Transportation & Travel 15,000
7081 Utilities 10,000
632,000
Other Charges ( 3000 )
7407 Contributions to other Agencies 2,500
7425 Taxes & Assessments 38,500
41,000
Fixed Assets ( 8000-8300 )
Replacement of Copy Machine 12,000
Replacement of Gate 11,000
Clean Air Grant Vehicles 12,000 NEW
Trailer/ Tow Dolly 10,000
Additional Reg Cab Surveillance Vehicle 29,000
Additional Crew Cab Vehicle 32,000
106,000
Total Appropriations
Working Budget 1,824,700
*  Appropriation for Contingencies 273,705
Total Appropriations 2,098,405
** General Reserves $ 5,384,500
Reserve for Qil Tank Removal & Replacement 100,000
Reserve for Asphalt Removal & Replacement 150,000
Reserve for OPEB Liability 1,482,604 Change
Reserve for Property/Building Purchase 3,500,000
Reserve for Emergency Invasive Aedes outbreak 300,000
Reserve for Replacement of Vehicles/Tablets 225,000
$ 13,240,509

* 15% of our Working Budget ( Tulare County permits us to carry 15% of our working budget
as Appropriations for Contingencies }

** There is no requirement to fund General Reserves at any set amount to be in compliance
with the CA Health and Safety Code.

oo Sumarda Skl Y22 el Y2 2



TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT
FY 20/21 Budget

May 31, 2021

Salarles & Employees Benefits { 1000 )
6001 Regular Salaries *
6004 Benefits

Health Insurance

EDD Unemployment Insurance 6.2% X 7,000 of employees pay

EDD Disability Insurance 1.0% X of employees salary
EDD Employment Training Tax rate 0%
Life Insurance
6005 Extra Halp
6008 Directors Fees
6011 Retirement PERS
Classic members 8.7985% X Gross Salary
New Public Employee Pension Reform Act (PEPRA)
members { 7.732% X Gross Pay }
Unfunded Liability
6012 Social Security { 7.65% of employee pay )
6015 Workers’ Compensation Insurance

Services & Supplies ( 2000 )

7001 Agriculture

7005 Telecommunications

7009 Household Expense

7010 Insurance

7021 Maintenance of Equipment

7024 Maintenance - Bldg & Improvemants
7027 Memberships

7036 Office Expense

7043 Professional & Special Expense
7059 Publications and Legal Notices

7061 Rents & Leases - Equipment

7062 Rent & Leases - Bldg & Improvements
7065 Small Teols & Instruments

7066 District Special Expense

7074 Transportation & Travel

7081 Utilities

Other Charges { 3000 }
7407 Contributions to other Agencies
7425 Taxes & Assessments

Fixed Assets {8000-8300)
Transition to new OS (Software & Hardware)
WALS A1 Applicater
Replacement of 3/4 ton vehicle
Additional 1/2 ton Surveillance Vehicle

Working Budget
* Appropriation for Contingencies
Total Appropriations

** General Reserves
Reserve for Asphalt Removal & Replacement
Reserve for OPEB Liability
Reserve for Property/Building Purchase
Reserve for Emergency Incasive Aedes Outbreak
Reserve for Replacement of Vehicles/Tabiets
Total Budget

Tulare County Account # 778 Balance
Union Bank Account # 2740034408 Balance

TMAD Current cash balance

* 15% of our Working Budget ( Tulare County permits us to carry 15% of our working budget

as Appropriations for Contingencies )

** There is no requirement to fund General Reserves at any set amount to be in compliance

with the CA Health and Safety Code.

Payroll2020/BudgetFY2021.xls

Appropriations Expenditures Remaining
485,000.00 405,021.99 79,978.01
200,000.00 170,781.37 29,218.63

6,500.00 5,668.32 831.68
6,500.00 5,518.62 981.38
2,000.00 1,269.62 730.31
140,000.00 103,304.79 36,695.21
7,200.00 5,800.00 1,400.00
50,000.00 47,459.29 2,540.71
15,000.00 15,000.00
49,000.00 38,509.43 10,400.67
25,000.00 23,234.70 1,765.30
986,200.00 806,658.20 179,541.80
250,000.00 207,223.69 42,776.31
1,600.00 1,372.74 227.26
3,000.00 1,155.59 1,844 .41
55,000.00 3,409.83 51,600.17
55,000.00 40,540.39 14,459.61
8,000.00 4,674.89 3,325.11
17,500.00 14,669.00 2,831.00
10,000.00 9,678.50 321.50
20,000.00 20,727.50 (727.50)
500.00 - 500.00
500.00 500.00
10,000.00 8,514.00 1,486.00
1,000.00 - 1,000.00
5,000.00 8,332.25 (3,332.25)
5,000.00 288.43 4,711.67
6,500.00 5,825.53 674.47
4485,600.00 326,412.34 122,187.66
2,500.00 2,500.00
38,500.00 - 38,500.00
41,000.00 - 41,000.00
17,000.00 19,695.42 (2,695.42}
17.000.00 17,397.32 (397.32)
30,789.00 59,688.65 (28,799.65)
26,862.60 26,862.42 (0.42)
91,651.00 123,543.81 (31,892.81)
1,567,451.00 1,256,614.35 310,836.65
235,118.00 235,118.00
1,802,569.00 1,256,614.35 545,954.65
5,384,500.00 5,384,500.00
150,000.00 150,000.00
1,216,776.00 1,216,776.00
3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00
300,000.00 300,000.00
225,000.00 225,000.00
12,578,845.00 1,256,614.35 11,322,230.65
6,806,411.62
236,905.59
7,143,317.21

TAB1



TMAD Revenue & Cash Balance Status

L=l e e i - i [

v 20/21 ) B
- FY 17/18 FY 1819 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22
Actual Actual Actual Actual TD Estimated
‘Tax Income as of 5/31/21 | =SUmaALe

| 4001 Property Tax Current Secured | 1,263,060 | 1,316,348 | 1,378,597 | 1,336,897 1,373,725

| 4006 Property Tax Current Unsecured 74,679 - 78374 | 82946 | 88,561 81,140
4008 Property Tax Prior Secured | 24,7901 24,820 24,774 16,423 22,702
' 4009 Property Tax Prior Unsecured | 2,281 | 1,185 1,375 | 498 1,335
4030 Supp Tax Current Secured 22,728 - 24,962 26,261 8,015 20,492
4033 Supp Tax Prior Secured 2,405 | 3,509 | 5,086 4,473 3,868
4055 Timber Yield o032 __001] - 0
4060 Residual Dist 55,021 | 62,559 65,992 | _ 34,261 | 54,458
|9 PT Facilities _ . 25083 25757 27,299 | 16,085 23,893
4078 RD H&S 34188 SA N - 187 47
4801 Interest | 77,640 115,075 157,651 | 81,232 | 147,900
5000 I/G Revenues i 216 317 174 | 164 233
5050 Property Tax Relief 11,738 11,657 11,415 6,023 10,208

Property Tax (County) Revenue: | 1,559,612 | 1,664,623 | 1,781,570 [ 1,592,819 1,740,000
| Misc Income

5805 Misc. Revenue 3,154 -

5838 Insurance Proceeds/Rec _ 23,843 -

7000 Miscellaneous Revenue 6,424 62,428 7,509 530
7003 Tax Administration Fee
| Health Dept Funding 23,776 42,530

Total Revenue | 1,676,809 | 1,769,581 1,789,079 | 1,593,350

B ~ Estimated to Receive 181,185 1,740,000
fotal Revenue Estimated to Receive 1,774,535 1,740,000

[ HBALANCE -

| County Cash Balance (05/31/21) 7,034937] ] U
__ Union Bank Balance (05/31/21) 183400 | o 1 I AB Z

Cash Balance B 7,218,337

B i |
! !
Dacuments/Excel/Revenue2Date/BUDGETCOPYJune | I |




BOARD OUTLINE FOR FY 20/21 ENDING
=2 ' | ]

County Cash Balance at beginning of Fiscal Year 20/21 _ 6,770,210.86
Union Bank Balance at beginning of Fiscal Year 20/21 72,534.36
B - 6,842,745.22
FY 20/21 ACTIVITY - o B o
Description DEBIT CREDIT $6,842,745.22
IMisc. Revenue - _ﬂ B 530.00 R
ey T total revenue:
Property Tax Revenue July thru April 1,5602,820i= | 1,593,350
Estimated Revenue May & June - 181,185 ! ]
Tax Administration Fee (Cou ~ 37,163! i
Expenditures JulthruMay | 1,256,614 - 1 }
Estimated Exp Jun 1 thru Jun 30 | 128,739 .| (Approximate) i
L 1,422,516 1,774,535 | I 352,018.65
| | _ 992,018.60
- [ j ! FY Ending Total: "} ' $7,194,763.87 |
BOLD =Esfimations |~ | " |___| (Approximate)
| |
r i
| |
= e e e ; ___.,I______!.__._. _

JuneEstimatlonsForEndOfFY21-22/BoardOutline




TULARE MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT

FY 21/22 Budget
July 4, 2021

Salaries & Employees Benefits {( 1000 )
6001 Regular Salaries *
6004 Benefits

Health Insurance

EDD Unemployment Ins.  6.2% X 7,000 of employees pay
EDD Disability Ins. .012% X of emplovees salary

Life Insurance
6005 Extra Help
6008 Directors Fees
6011 Retirement PERS

Classic members (MISC.} 8.794% X Gross Salary
New Public Employee Pension Reform Act (PEPRA)

members ( 7.732% X Gross Pay )
Unfunded Liability

6012 Social Security ( 7.65% of employee pay )

6015 Workers' Compensation Insurance

Services & Supplies (2000 )

7001 Agriculture

7005 Telecommunications

7009 Household Expense

7010 Insurance

7021 Maintenance of Equipment

7022 Fuel

7024 Maintenance - Bldg & Improvements
7027 Memberships

7036 Office Expense

7043 Professional & Special Expense
7059 Publications and Legal Notices

7061 Rents & Leases - Equipment

7062 Rent & Leases - Bldg & Improvements
7065 Small Tools & Instruments

7068 District Special Expense

7074 Transportation & Travel

7081 LHilities

Other Charges ( 3000 )
7407 Contributions to other Agencies
7425 Taxes & Assessmenis

Fixed Assets ( 8000-8300 )
Replacement of Copy Machine
Replacement of Gate
Clean Air Grant Vehicles
Trailer/ Tow Dolly
Additional Reg Cab Surveillance Vehicle
Additional Crew Cah Vehicle

Working Budget
* Appropriation for Contingencies
Total Appropriations

** General Reserves

Reserve for Qil Tank Removal & Replacement
Reserve for Asphalt Removal & Replacement

Reserve for OPER Liability
Reserve for Property/Building Purchase

Reserve for Emergency Invasive Aedes outbreak
Reserve for Replacement of Vehicles/Tablets

Appropriations
FY 21/22 FY 20/21
v
Tt 25 497,000 485,000
t 20 240,000 200,000
7.500 6,500
8,000 6,500
2,000 2,000
140,000 140,000
7,200 7,200
1 30 65,000 50,000
15,000
49,000 49,000
t 20 30,000 25,000
s 1,045,700 986,200
T 50 375,000 250,000
Tt 25 2,000 1,600
T 67 5,000 3,000
60,000 55,000
30,000 55,000
35,000
t 25 10,000 8,000
18,000 17,500
t g0 18,000 10,000
t o5 25,000 20,000
500 500
500 500
t 20 12,000 10,000
1,000 1,000
Tt 200 15,000 5,000
Tt 200 15,000 5,000
t 54 10,000 6,500
a1 632,000 448,600
2,500 2,500
38,500 38,500
41,000 41,000
12,000
11,000
12,000
10,000
29,000
32,000
106,000 91,651
1,824,700 1,567,451
273,705 235,118
LTS 2,098,405 1,802,569
$ 5,384,500 5,384,500
100,000
150,000 150,000
1,482,604 1,216,776
3,500,000 3,500,000
300,000 300,000
225,000 225,000
T 53 § 13,240,509 $ 12,578,845

* 15% of our Working Budget { Tulare County permits us to carry 15%

of our working budget as Appropriations for Contingencies )

** There is no requirement to fund General Reserves at any set amount

to be in compliance with the CA Health and Safety Code.

Daxumanis/Badgel T2k Fmalleion V132 {For My Mewngh

TAB 3



APPENDIX D

FY 21/22
COMPENSATION PLAN
Effective 07/01/2021
¥ Pending 4.5% COLA

Compensation of employees will be in accordance with the following schedule for the
General Manager, Operations Director, Field Technicians, Secretary and all Seasonals:

General Manager

The General Manager is hired by and serves at the pleasure of the Board of Trustees. He is
an agent of the Board of Trustees and his salary shall be determined by the Board of Trustees.

Annual Salary

Step 1 $ 94,329
Step 2 $ 100,932
Step 3 $ 107,998
Step 4 $ 115,657
Step 5 $ 123,646

Operations Director

The Operations Director is hired and supervised by the General Manager

Annual Salary

Step 1 $ 76,284
Step 2 $ 79,336
Step 3 $ 82,509
Step 4 $ 85,810
Step 5 $ 80,243

Mechanic/Field Technician

The Mechanic/Field Technicians are hired by the General Manager and
supervised by the Operations Director
Annual Salary

Step 1 $ 59,772
Step 2 $ 62,762
Step 3 $ 65,899
Step 4 $ 69,194
Step 5 $ 72,664

Field Technician

The Field Technicians are hired by the General Manager and supervised by
the Operations Director

Annual Salary
Step 1 $ 56,825
Step 2 $ 59,668
Step 3 $ 62,651
Step 4 $ 65,785 T A B 5
Step 5 $ 69,073



Seasonal Field Technician

The Seasonal Field Technician is hired and supervised by the General Manager

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

Hourly Salary

27.33
28.69
30.13
31.63
33.22

€A H LN & H

Seasonal Surveillance and Seasonal Technician

Seasonal Surveillance is hired and supervised by the Operations Director
Seasonal Technicians are hired by the General Manager and supervised by
the Operations Director

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

Secretary/Bookkeeper

Hourly Rate

17.61
18.48
19.43
20.39
21.40

€0 €N A PR

The Secretary/Bookkeeper is hired and supervised by the General Manager

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

Annual Salary

$ 41,888
$ 43,985
$ 46,185
$ 48,493
$ 50918

BRPAH

Hourly
20.14
21.15
22.20
23.31
24.48

TAB 5 cont.



LEmponeg f‘f Annual Health Dental& | Ul | DI | Life 'PersRet | SocSec |
21/22 Jul-Jun | |__Thisinchees | This inciudes Vision 0.012% *See Below | x.0765
T PayStep 7M1 | 4.5% COLA | +10% increase + 5% increase =
Dempsey B 1,23 [§ 102,30000 [§ 2565700 [§  1,944.00 | § 43400 |§ 122760 |$§ _ 4176 | $ 8848955 7,825.95
Davis | 123 |$ 8060000 § 1973800 § 151600 $ 43400 § 067205 ~ 41.76|$ 6,117.54|§ _ 6,165.90
Valencia, St 5 'S 7300000[% 25B57.00 $ ~ 261000 |$ 434.00 |$ 87600 3§ 12430 |§ 554070 | § 558450
Conard 5 $ 6930000 '$ 25657.00 |5 261000 | $ 43400 |5 83160 |5 60936 | § 509445 % ~ 5,301.45
Gonzalez 5 $ 6930000 [$ 2565700 |§ 2610003 43400'% 83160 % 8136 |§ 525087 |§ 5,301.45
Laskie | s § 35000008 1973800 151600 |§ 434.00 % 42000 |$ 147.36 |5 2,856.50  $ 2,677.50
Zamora 2,34 $ 6350000 % 25,8657.00 | § 2,610.00 [§ 434005 762.00 '$ 81.36 | § 4819658 4,857.75
Rene R Quink #1 5 $  21,000.00 . - .. § 434005 252.00 § 39,23766 | § 1,606.50
John C. Quink #2 5 'S 21,000.00 85 43400!% 25200 : 5 1,606.50
Jesse C fton driver |~ _ 5 __ - | $ __21,000.00 - . % 43400 (% 25200 . § 160650
David S ftondriver | 5 |'$ " 21,000.00 ' § 43400!% 25200. . § 160650
Quirino lll Sury 2__|$ 1900000 - $_ 43400[§ 22800, " §  1,453.50
EmileeF Swv . 2  § 1900000 . -1 - 3 43400 |5 22800 ' -8 _ 145350
Additional Surv_ 1 | $ _17,00000 - - . e oo - $ 43400 [§ 20400 P$% _1,300.50 |
| i i_ adding unfunded liability> | $ 16,000.00
] o __ Health: Dental/Vision: | i |+ $300 fee ]
__ __|TOTALS  |$_632,00000 | $ ~167,761.00 |§ ~ 15,416.00 | § 6,076.00 | $ 7,584.00 | § 1,427.16 | § 55,237.66 | § 48,348.00 |
L __ ! *Retirees >| § 53,000.00 o
= _ LS 236,177.00 *Retirement Rates: (Employer) 8.650%  |Classic Members{2)
iBﬁAKDOWN:‘ i Budgeted: _|{Ret. Rates figured on Fiscal Year) e 7.590% |Pepra Members (5)
| ~___|Full Time ;5 493,000.00 | § 49700000 Rates change FY22/23 18.7%17.60% {x Gross Wages)
___|partTime |$ 139,000.00 ' $ 140,000.00] Health Rates need to be figured different for each calendar year o
| T lsalarles % 632,000.00 | $ _ 637,000.00 i iUnfunded Liabililies 20/21: Classic 13,000 - Pepra 3,000 <estimation
f i |
. : . | : J| ]
| i ! ! !
i i : ;
- o TAB 6
! | | i i ] ] !




VBC Early Order Program 2021

Need a more economical
VectoLex® WSP 800 pouches treatment for catch basins
with many of the benefits of
i VectoMax WSP (malleable,
—————1 fitsin tight spaces,

5 cases 1 case 20% dust-free, clean to the
16 cases 4 cases 25% touch)? Use VectoLex

WSP's for half the cost!

VectoBac® WDG 251bdrums

Bonus

Yol Savel

Incorporate a WALS®

10 drums 2 drums 20% application strategy. using

24 drums 5drums 21% VectoBac WDG, into your

36 drums 8 drums 2% program and effectively
treat container mosquitoes

/2 drums 17 drums 24% in difficult-to-find or hard

120 drums 32 drums 27% to access habitats!

240 drums 75 drums 31%

VectoLex® WDG 25 b drums

FPurchase Yol Saysl VectoLex WDG
10 drums 2 drums 20% formulations offer the
24 drums [ — 21% storage stability of a dry
product and the versatility
Save up 36 drums 8 drums 22% of a liquid product to treat
to 31%! 72 drums 17 drums 24% organic and sgngtwe
g 120 drums 22 drums 27% habl‘f.ats containing Culex
species and many others for
240 drums 75 drums 31% up to 28 days.

VBC Early Crder Program Rules: Savings are calculated as the effective discount, off of Ust price, including the igentical ne charge product for
the level selected. This is a promoticn for the State of Califernia offered by ADAPCO, LLC and may not be extended beyond March 31, 2021 or
combined with other offers. All orders include delivery within the contiguous United States and complimentary product will deliver separately.
This program is offered to Public Agencies responsible for Mosquito Control. Some exceptions may apply. Pesticide dealers and manufacturers
are not eligible.

VECTOBAC, VECTOLEX, VECTOMAX, VECTOPRIME, BIOFUSE, TRIPLE RELEASE TECHNOLOGY, and WALS are trademarks of Valent
RioSciences LLC. Valent BioSciences ovins registrations for these marks in the United States and elsewhere.

. @
Innovation ¥
74 TAB 7
formulation ' .
ADAPCO
a_

Freserving Public Health



F‘!&‘QE Gmall Michelle Dempsey <tularemosqulto@gmail.com>

Color info from JD @ Cline's

JD Dolan <jd@clinesbe.com> Tue, May 18, 2021 at 9:18 AM

To: Michelle Dempsey <tularemosquito@gmail.com>
Cc: Jonathan Dolan <jonathan@clinesbe.com>

2 Proposals, one brand new, the other a demo near new.

1} | always have the Bizhub C308 in stock (Great units) just like before, fully loaded, sort, staple, 3 paper drawers, fax,
mobile print from phones and tablets etc., seen here:

Bizhub C308

Sold new for about $8000, yours for $3595. Choose to lease (Yours for $1 when lease is up)
Sales Quotation

LEASE PAYMENT
12 MONTHS 32240
24 MONTHS 169.18
36 MONTHS 112.85
48 MONTHS 88.83
60 MONTHS 72.37

2) Brand NEW Bizhub C300i seen here;

Bizhub C300i

Loaded with all the options on the demo. Your price is $7900 or lease for one of these terms ($1 Buyout)
Sales Quotation

LEASE PAYMENT
12 MONTHS 708.47
24 MONTHS 371.77]
36 MONTHS 247.98
48 MONTHS 195,21
60 MONTHS 159.03

***| ease would be through Leaf Capitol, credit approval takes about 2 hours. Once we get approval, we send you delivery
time/day. You make the chosen payment through the term chosen. Once the terms/payments are up, you own the copier.

Both units are faster than yours now. We appreciate you!

JD

[Quoted text hidden]

JD Dolan
President / CEO
jd@clinesbe.com - clinesbe.com
712 North Ben Maddox Way, Visalia CA

93292
559,733.9354 - Cell 5569.303.2801

TAB 8



GIOTITO°S ALARMIEC

1100 SECURITY COURT

TULARE, CA 93274
(559) 688-7618 {559) 688-1762 FAX

(PP EEREIPL BB B R ER PR P DR LB
3/31/2020

TO: Tulare Miqudlo-Abatement Dist.
6575 Dade Fry Relk
Tiulare; Ca: 93274
359-686-6628
3359-799-1106

We are pleased to submit the following bid:

Electric Slide Gate Upgrade & Addition

MATERIALS
DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL

| QUANTITY _
Allomatic Stide Gate Operator

30' of New Gate Chain

Edge Receiver & Transmitter Kit

Safety Sensing Edge 4'

45 Ft. Recessed Runway Track

Chain Carrier _

Misc: Condult, Connectors, Christy Boxes, Plates, Brackets Efc.

Install, Program & Test

H B I B [N Y S Py

1 Oulside labor: Concrete work per job walk {Clem Wright) Included 1,500.00

1 Outside Labor: Build and instail New Rolling Gate 29 Long X 6 1all Included 1,800.00

Please Sign This Proposal for Acceptance & Scheduling Dalm:
Instalied price: $9,087.35 |

Price valid until: 4/30/2020

Tulare Misquito Abatement Slide Gate Upgrade

TAB 9



Quote #: JE-3000
Date: April 21, 2021
Consultant: TM/JC

Tulare Mosquito Abatement Dist.

6675 Dale Fry Rd
Tulare, CA 93274
553-686-6628

Michelle Dempsey

tularemosquito@gmail.com
559-804-1375

ZeroNox Headquarters
1343 S. Main Street
Porterville, CA 93257

559-560-8013 (office)

&

info{@zeronox.com

2021 Ion Ec4 Elt;ciflc Utlllty Vehicle —

08

AR

Q }:' i '\ FEs
1 Unit $19,995.00 $19,995.00

Prssenge Copaciiv B Person w/ utility bed
otz Fiberglass and steel construction, laminated glass windshietd, horn, seatbelts

and radio
Uiz Front headlights, signal lights, taillights, and brake lights

Front and rear suspension with vibration absorber
4 standard rubber tires

2,500 Ibs.
1,350 Ibs,
“hAvE 3,850 lbs,
ZeroNox Battery System - 1 Unit included Included
i ZeroNox LFP Battery 72V / 144Ah
ZeroNox BMS
8 kWh
Estimated 50 miles fully charged
2,000+ cycles
ZeroNox Battery Charger — 1 Unit $500.00 $500.00
Cherge 110V input, 72V oulput
{Estimated 8 hr. charge time)
Standard Warranties: 1 Unit Included Included
Zerobox Battery Soulio L 36 months or 50,000 miles™
Vehrole Diwee Tredne . 24 months or 30,000 miles
Vehicls Parts L, 90 days or 5,000 miles
Dellvery and Setup $1Per Mile Per Vehicle 1 Unit $58.00 $58 .00
' Subictal ' $20,553.00
Poxes (RoURY $1 695 62
Viehiols 1 otad $22 248 62
Extended Battery Warranties (Optional):
fdchenal oomonihs 0 2o 000 ies 1 Unit $1,500.00/unit $1.500.00
50590 mies 1 Unit $2,500.00/unit $2,500.00

sddiictial 84 manihe

Extended Battery Warranty is additional and not covered by grant funding.

»  Quote good for 30 days.
*Battery will maintain greater than 80% SOH during standard warranty period

TAB 10

| ; EV{ fEEﬁi-

AR E ST S s

~
£
1Ey



Elk Grove Auto / Winner Chevrolet DATE  April 28, 2021
Quotation # 1650

8575 Laguna Grove Drive To:
Elk Grove, CA 95757 Michelle Dempsey
{916)509-8598 - Desk Tulare MAD

{916792-3672 - Cell
Prepared by:  Andrew Villareal

(559) 804-1375

Comments or special instructions: Vehicle build and options are in additional pages.
State Contract # 1-18-23-20D

Description AMOUNT
24,344.00

Line #9 2022 Chevy 1500 Reg Cab 8FT Bed 4X2 $

Options {Refer to Window Sticker):

**** Please review, sign, and return a copy of the quote and ****
** specs with the PO or the vehicle will not be ordered. ****

++*Shipping charge added for deliveries beyond Sacramento. No charge for wiil call,***

Subtotal| % 24,344 00
DOC Fee| $ 85.00
(Order Acknowledgment Signature)  (Date) Taxable Subtotal:| $ 24,429.00
Tax Rate(Subject to change): 8.250%| $ 2,015.39
CA Tire Fee: $1.75 / Per Tire Tire Fee: $8.75
Delivery Charge:| $ 550.00

Total: | $ 27,003.14

If you have any questions concemning this quotation, contact Andrew Villareal at (816)509-
8598 or email at AVillareal@LasherAuto.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
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Elk Grove Auto / Winner Chevrolet DATE  April 28, 2021
1652

8575 Laguna Grove Drive To: Quotation #
Elk Grove, CA 95757 Michelle Dempsey
{916)509-8598 - Desk Tulare MAD

(916792-3672 - Cell
(559) 804-1375

Comments or special instructions: Vehicle build and options are in addifional pages.
State Contract # 1-18-23-20D

Prepared by:  Andrew Villareal

If you have any guestions concerning this quotation, contact Andrew Viliareal at (916)509-
8598 or email at AVillareal@LasherAuto.com

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Description AMOUNT
Line #11 2022 Chevy 1500 Crew Cab 4X2 $ 27,269.00
Options (Refer to Window Sticker):
**** Please review, sign, and return a copy of the quote and ****
*** specs with the PO or the vehicle will not be ordered. ****
***8$hipping charge added for deliveries beyond Sacramento. No charge for will call.***
Subtotal| $ 27,269.00
DOC Fee| $ 85.00
(Order Acknowledgment Signature) (Date) Taxable Subtotal:| $ 27,354.00
Tax Rate(Subject to change}: 8.250%| $ 2,256.71
CA Tire Fee: $1.75/ Per Tire Tire Fee: $8.75
Delivery Charge:| $ 550.00
Pre Tax Total: 30,169.46

TAB 12



California Special
i Districts Association
MBI  Districts Stronger Together

Home  Advocate  Learn  MemberResources  About CSDA  About Special Districts

2021 General Manager Leadership Summit

Your job as a general manager or emerging leader of a special district demands you stay
current on governance best practices, state laws, human resources, operations, pensions,
budgeting, risk management, policies, procedures, and more!

The General Manager Leadership Summit is a way for you to come together with other special
district leaders from throughout the state to network and learn more about your specific job
responsibilities and emerging trends. Return to your district after two days of specialized
training and education, ready to take your board relationship, staff, and district to the next
level.

The 2021 GM Leadership Summit will be socially distanced and comply with any current
COVID-19 requirements, including masking. Attendees will be asked to sign a waiver on

arrival 1o the conference.
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State of California
24t District Agricultural Association / Tulare County Fairgrounds
620 South K Street, Tulare, CA 93274
nene. 539-886 4707 Fax: 559686 72318
Website: www.tcfairorg  Email: concessions@tclairorg

May 24, 2021

Dear Valued Vendor,

Enclosed you will find a contract package to participate at our annual fair, Seprember 15 13. 2621 We are very excited to
have you as part of our fair family and happy to finally be able to open our gates!

To make it a successful year, please review and complete the enclosed contract package. In trying to decrease
some expenses, some exhibits and the handbook will be available on cur website socon at www tcfair org, We
are again waiving our 2021 application fee and process. You are receiving first right of refusal to your
booth space. The completed contract and additional documents are due back to us by June 30, 1i the
completed package is not received along with your booth spuce reatal, it will be sssumee! thag v are not
returning, at which point your contract will be cancelled and space reassigned.

If you have questions regarding any part of the contract package, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

»  [f the items. you are selling/displaying differ from your enclosed contract: you are reguired to complete the Item:
for Sale or Display page or submit a separate list so that we have it on hile. Any changes to that after submission
will need to be approved by fair management prior to the fair opening,

* [nsurance Reguirements: An insurance certificate is required to be on file, review the exhibit of the contract fur
specific details. If you participate in several fairs you may want to become a part of the California Fair Services
Authority Master Insurance list and you can contact a representative at 916-263 6143 for further assistance.

o  Sellers Permit. If you do not have a current seller’s permit and are required to have one {or not sure) please contact
the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration at 800-400 7113,

Again, we appreciate you being a parr of cur fair family and look forward to woerking with you this year.
4T ¥

Please contact the Fair office at 539 638 4707 or concessions@chairorg if you have any guestions or concerns about your
2021 contract package.

D2 nor forger thar the contract package is due back no larer than June 309,

Sinc erelv
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